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One of the most storied institutions in the
nation, West Point is also home to one of the
oldest and most successful college lacrosse
programs in the country.

The Black Knights embark on their 92nd
season of intercollegiate lacrosse Feb. 14 (the
earliest season opener in Academy history) when
they welcome VMI to Michie Stadium to tip off
the 2009 campaign.

Joe Alberici enters his fourth season patrolling
the sidelines and hopes to lead the program back
to the NCAA tournament after three-striaght
appearances from 2003-2005.

With 699 victories under its belt, Army’s
lacrosse program ranks fifth in all-time wins,
behind only Johns Hopkins, Syracuse, Navy and
Hobart.

Army lacrosse has earned eight national
championships before the NCAA sanctioned a
postseason tournament in 1971, while 12 men
(eight players and four coaches) associated with
the program’s history have been welcomed into
the National Lacrosse Foundation Hall of Fame.

Additionally, former legendary head coach F
Morris Touchstone was part of the inaugural class
to be enshrined in the Hall of Army Sports Hall
of Fame in 2004.Touchstone, who retired in 1957,
is still the Academy’s all-time winningest lacrosse
coach.

Further testimony to Army’s prominent place
on the landscape of collegiate lacrosse is evident
in the postseason awards.Two of the five existing
national lacrosse awards bear the name of a
former member of the Army lacrosse “family.” The
national “Coach of the Year” award is named in
honor of Touchstone, while the national “Player of
the Year” award is recognized as the Lt. Raymond
J. Enners Award — a 1967 Academy graduate.

Two former Black Knights (Pete Cramblet
in 1970 and Tom Cafaro in 1971) have won the
Enners Award, while James “Ace” Adams (1961)
and Dick Edell (1978) were presented with the
Touchstone “Coach of the Year” honor.

Three Black Knights have been named the
nation’s top attackman while two have earned
outstanding goalie plaudits (including A. Norman
Webb, who earned that distinction in 1963 and
1964). Eight Army players have captured the nod
as the top defenseman in the country.

Early Army lacrosse action from [939.

Tracing Lacrosse’s Roots

Lacrosse had a sparse beginning at West Point
as an Academy-sponsored sport.The U.S. Military
Academy supported an intercollegiate squad in
1907, 1909 and 1910 before the sport really took
off for good in 1921. Despite its shaky start off
the field, the program enjoyed immediate on-field
success, foreshadowing a long, rich history as one
of the nation’s elite teams. Those squads of 1907,
1909 and 1910 combined to win all 10 of their
games.

By 1923, in only the program’s sixth year, head
coach Talbot Hunter brought home the Academy’s
first national championship when his Black Knights
concluded the season with an 8-1-1 mark. In
Hunter’s first campaign along the Hudson, Army
was 2-3. However, the Black Knights rebounded
with a 6-1 showing in 1922, beginning a stretch of
33 consecutive seasons in which Army posted a
winning record.

West Point’s lacrosse
fortunes reached its all-time
high under direction of the
legendary Touchstone, who
guided his charges to 214
wins, against just 73 losses
and four ties, during a 29-
year career as Army mentor.

He roamed the Army
sidelines from 1929 through
1957. During his tenure, the
Black Knights of the Hudson
won or shared three
national titles, capturing
the outright crown in 1944
before sharing it with Navy
in 1945 and Princeton in
1951. Forty-two of the 82
first team All-Americans in
Army history came while
Touchstone was the coach.

His resume, laden with
a .743 winning percentage
at Army and coupled with
a strong four-year stint as
head coach at Yale, earned
him an induction into the
Hall of Fame in 1960,
just three years after his

retirement. His entry into the Hall paved the way
for All-Americans Harry Wilson, Thomas Truxtun
and James Hartinger to follow.

Wilson was the firstWest Point athlete to earn
first team All-America accolades in both lacrosse
and football in the same year, accomplishing that
feat in 1926. Charles Born, a first team grid All-
American in 1925 was selected as a first team
lacrosse All-American in 1928.

Throughout its early days, the lacrosse
program enjoyed a close affiliation with the Army
football team as many gridders kept themselves
athletically fit by excelling in lacrosse each spring.
Among Army’s early lacrosse All-Americans were
gridders Wilson, Born, Milt Summerfelt, Robert
Stillman, Clinton True and Woodrow Wilson. Bill
Carpenter would equal that feat prior to his
graduation in 1960.

Carpenter achieved national acclaim as the
“Lonely End” on Army’s football team. Much like
Touchstone, who was a lacrosse visionary, the
“Lonely End” formation was the brainchild of
Hall of Fame football coach Earl “Red” Blaik. So
intertwined were the success of the gridders and
laxmen that both programs captured national
championships in 1944 and 1945.

Dawn of the Modern Era

The one constant throughout all of Army’s
success was a stingy defense. Don Tillar and
Carpenter were named the nation’s top
defenseman in 1959 and 1960, respectively,
headlining a span of 15 years in which six Black
Knights were presented with that honor.

The benefactor, as well as a chief contributor, of
Army’s stellar defense during the mid-1960s was
Norman Webb, who became a two-time national
“Goalie of the Year” and an All-American.

Adams had the unenviable task of replacing
Touchstone in 1958. But “Ace” was equal to the
task, forging a 9-0 mark in his first year on the job

Army played its home games on “The Plain,”’as well as at Daly Field, Clinton Field
and Shea Stadium, before moving into Michie Stadium.
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Army One Win Shy
Of Exclusive Club

Army enters the 2009 season needing one win
to become only the fifth lacrosse program in the
country to win 700 games. In 91| seasons, the
Black Knights are the owners of a 699-322-7
record since defeating Steven’s Tech, 3-1, in the
program’s first outing in 1907. Army is one of
only eight teams with more than 650 wins:

Rnk. School W-L-T

I. Johns Hopkins.............. 882-278-15

2. Syracuse ... 777-306-15

3. Navy.cie, 728-286-14

4. Hobart......ee. 713-422-20

5. ARMY ............ 699-322-7
6. Maryland ..................... 693-231-4

7 Cornell .....ccoevvcuuneee 652-430-27

8. Yale . 651-397

and earning a share of the national title. It was
Army’s first perfect season since 1910.

In a dozen years at West Point, Adams’ teams
won .777 percent of its games — including a then
Academy-record 10-win performance during his
final season in 1969 — and shared the national
championship four times, 1958, 1959, 1961 and
1969. In 1961, after a 9-2 campaign, Adams was
named national “Coach of the Year.”

An All-America midfielder during his college
days at Johns Hopkins, Adams joined Touchstone
in the Hall of Fame during induction ceremonies
in 1975. By that time Robert Miser, Webb and
Cramblet had also been enshrined following
stellar careers. Last November, Dick Edell
increased Army’s representation in the Hall of
Fame to | | with his enshrinement. It marked the
second consecutive year that the Hall of Fame
class included a member of the Army family.

In 2003, another stalwart from the Ace
Adams era earned his way into the hallowed hall
when Tom Sheckells (USMA ’65) was voted in
posthumously.

Cramblet and Cafaro, who were the
cornerstones of the Army team during the
transition from Adams to successor Al Pisano,
helped establish the Black Knights as an explosive
offensive team. Cramblet would graduate in 1970
as the Academy’s all-time leading scorer with 150
points, but Cafaro would shatter that mark one
year later following an 85-point senior season
that vaulted his career point total to 167.

With Pisano at the helm, the Black Knights
played an instrumental role in the emergence of
the NCAA Tournament. The NCAA unveiled its
eight-team playoff format in 1971 and the Black
Knights found themselves in the first lacrosse
final four.

Cafaro was the impetus behind that success,
scoring 18 points in Army’s two contests. The
Black Knights defeated Hofstra in the opening
round (19-6) but lost to eventual champion
Cornell, | 7-16,in the semifinals. Both games were
held at West Point.
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In fact, since the tourney’s inception, West
Point has been the home to postseason play in
seven different years, most recently in 2001 when
the first round was held at Michie Stadium.

The Black Knights were members of the first
three NCAA tourney fields and have appeared
in postseason play |5 times, including the last
two campaigns. Army is one of only |1 lacrosse
programs that have appeared in at least a dozen
postseason tournaments since the event began in
1971.

Dick Edell, who succeeded Pisano and forged a
.733 winning percentage in his seven-year stint at
the Academy, continued Army’s success. He guided
the Black Knights to the NCAA Tournament in
four of his seven years along the Army sideline.
Goalie George Slabowski and attackman Frank
Giordano were the featured stars of Edell’s era.
Both earned first team All-America accolades in
1983 — Edell’s final season — as Army put forth
the first of two successive |1-3 marks.

The Emmer Era

Jack Emmer, who had been a highly successful
coach during stints at Cortland State and
Washington & Lee, replaced Edell in the spring of
1984.

Emmer’s inaugural season along the banks of
the Hudson was a resounding success as the team
became just the second Army squad to reach the
final four, edging Pennsylvania, 8-7 at Franklin Field
in the NCAA Quarterfinals.

That would be the first of eight postseason
bids earned by Emmer’s Black Knights.

When Army defeated Cornell in the 1996
season opener, Emmer joined Touchstone as the
only coaches in Army history to reach 100 wins
at the Academy.

One of Emmer’s most successful seasons came
in 1993 when a senior-dominated Army team
— paced by Steve Heller, who would graduate
as the Academy’s career scoring leader with 204
points — finished the regular season with an | |-
3 record before beating Maryland 15-11 in the
opening round of the NCAA tourney.

In 1997 and 1998, Ross Yastrzemsky and Chad
Hadlock eclipsed the century mark for career
points. Yastrzemsky graduated as the program’s
highest scoring midfielder ever, compiling 121
points. He added an honorable mention All-
America certificate to his accolades after the
1997 season.

Emmer coached 27 All-Americans in his 22
years at the Academy, including Jim Wagner and
John Walker a year ago. Tim Pearson (USMA
’02), a three-time honorable mention All-
America, concluded his exceptional career as the
Academy’s all-time leading scorer. He smashed
Heller’s previous mark, finishing with 238 points.

Emmer led Army into league play when the
Patriot League was formed in 1991. The Black
Knights did not lose a game to a conference foe in
its first 25 contests, reeling off one of the nation’s
longest conference winning streaks ever. That
string still stands as the longest in Patriot League
history.

Army’s peerless leader guided the Black
Knights back into the NCAA Tournament in 2005
for the eighth time and the 15th time overall for
the storied program. It also marked the third
straight season that the Black Knights were

Jack Emmer retired following the 2005 season the winningest
coach in NCAA lacrosse history. He collected 186 of his 325
wins during his 22 seasons at West Point.

invited to the NCAA Tournament.

Despite finishing runner-up at the Patriot
League postseason tournament, Army was one
of 10 at-large bids to the tournament. Emmer
led his charges south of the Mason-Dixon line
for a match-up with No. 8 Georgetown. The
Black Knights dropped that NCAA First Round
contest, |16-6 to the Hoyas.

Emmer carried on the Academy’s long line of
coaching success among a lineage of legendary
lacrosse mentors at West Point. However, that
long run came to a close in May 2005 when
Emmer announced his retirement from coaching
after 36 years. He left the game as the all-time
winningest lacrosse coach in NCAA history.

New Beginnings

The 2006 season brought a change of guard
over the Army lacrosse program as one-time
assistant coach, Joe Alberici, returned to succeed
his former mentor Jack Emmer. Alberici became
just the 10th head coach in 88 years of the
Academy’s program, following in the footsteps
of four coaching Hall of Famers who have come
before him.

In his first campaign as head coach, Alberici
paced the Black Knights to an 8-7 finish and
No. 20 USILA/USA Today ranking. Army fell just
short of the NCAA tournament after a runner-
up finish at the Patriot League Championships.

Last season, Alberici led the Black Knights
to a 9-6 record and the regular season Patriot
League Championship with a 5-1 conference
mark. For his efforts, he was named the Patriot
League Coach of the Year, marking the first time
an Army skipper won the award since Emmer
nabbed his second honor in 1998.



National Lacrosse Foundation
Hall of Fame

Located inside historic Homewood Field on the campus of
Johns Hopkins University in Baltimore, Md., the National
Lacrosse Hall of Fame has enshrined the sport’s most
prominent men and women since 1957.

Jack Emmer became the 12th member of Army’s lacrosse
family to join that illustrious club in 2005. He is the fourth
former Army coach to be enshrined in the Hall of Fame.
Below is a list of those 12 individuals, four coaches and eight
players, with their year of induction in parentheses.

F. Morris Touchstone James “Ace”Adams

Dick Edell Jack Emmer

Army in the Hall of Fame

Coaches

F. Morris Touchstone, 1929-57 (1960)
James F. Adams, 1958-69 (1975)

Dick Edell, 1977-83 (2004)

Jack Emmer, 1984-2005 (2005)

Players

Harry E.Wilson 28 (1963)
Thomas Truxtun ’37 (1970)
James Hartinger '49 (1975)
Robert Miser ’60 (1980)
A.Norman Webb ’64 (1983)
Peter Cramblet °70 (1986)
Thomas Cafaro ’71 (1988)
Thomas Sheckells ’65 (2003)

Lt. Ray Enners Award

(presented to the nation’s most outstanding player)

Pete Cramblet - 1970 Tom Cafaro - 1971

A. Norman Webb - 1963, 1964

C. Marklund Kelly Award

(presented to the nation’s most outstanding goalkeeper)

George Slabowski - 1983

Jack Turnbull Award

(presented to the nation’s most outstanding attackman)

1960 — Bob Miser
1970 — Pete Cramblet
1971 — Tom Cafaro

Schmeisser Memorial Cup

(presented to the nation’s most outstanding defenseman)

1948 — John McEnery
1953 — Jack Johnson
1957 — Ben Glyphis
1959 — DonTillar
1960 — Bill Carpenter
1962 — Bob Fuellhart
1972 — Tom O’Leary
1981 — Bob Henry

F. Morris Touchstone Award

(presented to the nation’s “Coach of the Year”)

1961 — James‘“Ace” Adams
1978 — Dick Edell
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Gen. James V. Hartinger
Team MVP

1984 Geo. Slabowski 1996 Chris Carrano
1985 Rob Koehler 1997  Ross Yastrzemsky
1986 Pat Daly 1998 K. Dworczyk
1987 Tom Hickman 1999 Ken Driscoll
1988 Joel Portuese 2000 Tim Pearson
1989 Gary Giglio 2001 Tim Pearson
1990  Eric Waltz 2002 Tim Pearson
1991  Rob Cahill 2003 John Ryan
1992 Chris Lepp 2004 Jeff Bryan
1993  Eric Waltz 2005 JohnWalker
Steve Heller 2006 Matt Luyster
1994 Sean Turner 2007 Adam Fullerton
1995 Mike Colon 2008 Adam Fullerton

Gen. George Ruhlen

Most Improved Player

1984 Rob Koehler 1997 Jordan Gros
1985 Doug Shaver 1998  John Mask
1986 Joel Portuese 1999  Jim Scullion
1987 Joe Gillis 2000 Josh Kurtzman
1988 John Cunniffe John Fernandez
1989  Bill Tohill 2001 Chris Woods
1990  Phil Mandry 2002 Andy Mounce
1991 Chris Prentice 2003 Matt Darak
1992 Rob Kilroy 2004 Jeff Auer
1993  Chris Auclair 2005 Nick Doerr
1994 Travis Loving 2006 Drew Narcum
1995 Kevin Capra 2007 Craig Massie
1996  Ryan McCormack 2008 Jason Peyer

I/
Gerard 0’Connor
Cadet Service Award
1997  Paul Colbert
1998  Paul Colbert
1999 Paul Colbert
2000 Derik Timmerman
2001 Steve Whaley
2002 Steve Whaley
2003 Dan Keating
2004 James Marques
2005 Jack Pinney
2006 Jack Pinney
2007 Jack Pinney
2008 Richard Camacho

Jack Emmer “Nvtcracker”

Most Physical Player

2006 Matt Bowerman
2007 Adam Hansinger
2008 Adam Hansinger

i
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Lt. Enners-Chris Petiit
Offensive MVP

1984  Eric Korvin 1997 Jordan Gros
1985 PJ. O’Sullivan 1998 GregTily
1986 Bob Betchley 1999 Tim Pearson
1987 Bob Betchley 2000 Tim Pearson
1988 Bob Betchley 2001 Tim Pearson
1989 Mike Dieroff 2002 Tim Pearson
1990 Scott Frank 2003 Jeff Bryan
1991 Steve Heller 2004  Jim Wagner
1992 Steve Heller John Walker
1993  Phil Mandry 2005 Jim Wagner
1994 Brian Knapp 2006 John Walker
1995 Rob Manning Mike Obringer
1996 Dan Brostek 2007 Justin Bokmeyer
Rob Manning 2008 Justin Bokmeyer

Gen. L.E. Seeman

Top Freshman

1984 Dan Williams 1996 S.Vergamini
1985 Bob Betchley 1997  Alex Fyfe
1986 John Sheehan 1998 Steve Austin
1987  Neil Minihane 1999 Tim Pearson
1988 Tim delLoe 2000 John Ryan
1989 Mike Crossett 2001  Jeff Bryan
1990  Eric Waltz 2002 Aaron Paskalis
1991 Rick Aguilar 2003 JohnWalker
1992 Chad Smith 2004 Justin Bokmeyer
1993  Dan Brostek 2005 Matt Scheel
1994 RossYastrzemsky 2006 Kevin LoRusso
1995  Kevin Hegarty 2007 Sam Harrison
2008 Rob McCallion

Steve Viahakis

Unsung Hero

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Chris Woods
Marko Kostovic
Ben Harrow
Andrew Yakulis
Alex Rhoads
Mike Hanna

Parents’ Club

Senior With Highest GPA

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Justin Charise
Ryan Pagels
Dominik Nogic
Mike Kamon
Doug Bartolotta
Matt Ellement
Tory Sokul
Eddie Clark
Craig Massie

Defensive MVP

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

Mike Riccardi
Dan Williams
Dan Williams
Joel Portuese
Pete Mavoides
Gary Giglio
John O’Grady
Chris Lepp
Adam Silva
Adam Silva
Sean Turner
Chris Auclair

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Brendan Sheehan
Joe Whaley
Kevin Hegarty
Justin Charise
Justin Charise
Ryan Pagels

Al Tofani

Nick Auletta
Matt Darak
Matt Luyster
Adam Fullerton
Jay Larson

Jay Larson

E Morris Touchstone

Coach’s Award - Team Spirit & Personal Sacrifice

1984  Rich Sajkowski
Tom Donovan
Tim Steinagle
Pete Short

Sam Reider
Mike Liantonio
Rob O’Connor
Bill Garvey

Jon Roitman
Bill Grotz

John Janowski
Buck French
John Sheehan
Joe Bruno

John Berry

Joe Olmeda
Greg Wilcox
Will Huff

Bill O’Brien
John Polhamus
Charlie Uchill
Tim Frederick
Mike Crossett
Ed Jackman
Alex MacMaster
Rick Black

Tom O’Connor
John Orlando
Paul Royle
Kevin Capra
Sam Martin
Kevin McAuliffe
Steve Murphy
Paul Evangelista
Oliver Mintz
Andy Schanno

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004
2005
2006

2007

2008

Terry Gilroy
John Johnson
Doug Legan
D). Beil

Dan Monahan
Aaron Swain
Mike Szczepanski
John Bishop
Paul Colbert
Ken Driscoll
Mike Hayes
Dan Russo

Jim Scullion
Aaron Willis
John Fernandez
Ryan Hanrahan
Josh Kurtzman
Rob Hilton
Nick Bilotta
Chris Doerr
Jason Shaw
Scott Alpaugh
Adam Hurley
Mike Kamon
Chris Roberts
Doug Bartolotta
Matt Darak
Matt Ellement
Nate Foust
Tony Vozzolo
Nick LoRusso
Nick LoRusso
Brian Ivany
Patrick Fullerton
Mike Hanna
Roy Ragusa
Patrick Fullerton
J.P. Keneally
Eric Haniuk
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First Team All-America (83)

1922 Irving Greene (CP)
1923  Charles Lawrence (TA)
1924 William Gillmore (C)
1925 Ralph Tibbetts (TD)
William Gillmore (C)
1926 Harry Wilson (FA)
1928 Charles Born (SD)
1931 Joseph Zimmerman (FD)
Charles Pottenger (TA)
1932 Milton Summerfelt (P)
Charles Pottenger (TA)
1933 Milton Summerfelt (CP)
Gene Tibbets (C)
1934 Robert Stillman (FD)
Gene Tibbets (C)
1935 Clinton True (FD)
Thomas Truxtun (C)
1936  Clinton True (FD)
Thomas Truxtun (C)
1937  James Scott (OH)
Thomas Truxtun (C)
1938  William Bradley (P)
Charles Sherburne (FA)
1939  Woodrow Wilson (CP)
1940  Arthur Frontczak (P)
1941  Joseph Thigpen (SA)
1942 William Smith (FD)
1944  Levin Broughton (G)
John Donaldson (P)
Richard Groves (IH)
1945 Norman Mallory (P)
William Devens (C)
William Stites (OH)
Richard Groves (IH)
1946  William Devens (C)
A.C. Haussmann (IH)
1947  John McEnery (FD)
James Hartinger (C)
1948  Jack Rust (G)
John McEnery (D)
James Hartinger (M)
1949  James Hartinger (M)

Tom Sheckells was a two-time First-Team
All-America in 1964 and [965.

1951  Bruno Giordano (D)
Edward Meyer (M)

1952 Albert Lorenzen (M)

1953 John Johnson (G)

1954  Peter Leone (A)
Oliver Combs (M)

1957  Ben Glyphis (D)

1958 DonTillar (D)

1959  Charles Getz (M)
Don Tillar (D)

1960 Bill Carpenter (D)
Hal Eubanks (M)
Bob Miser (A)

1961  Sam Wilder (M)
Dick Buckner (D)

1962 Al Biddison (M)
Bob Fuellhart (D)

1963  A.Norman Webb (G)

1964 Mike Buckley (D)
Roy Buckner (M)
Tom Sheckells (A)
A.Norman Webb (G)

1965 Bob Radcliffe (D)
Tom Sheckells (A)
Tim Vogel (M)

1966 Frank Kobes (M)

1967  Chris Pettit (A)
Glynn Hale (M)

1968 Pete Cramblet (A)

1969 Pete Cramblet (A)
Dick Luecke (D)

1970  Pete Cramblet (A)
Tom Cafaro (A)

1971  Tom Cafaro (A)
Ron Liss (M)

1972 Tom O’Leary (D)

1981  Bob Henry (D)

1983  Frank Giordano (A)
George Slabowski (G)

1984 Mike Riccardi (D)

2005  John Walker (A)

John Walker was named First-Team
All-America attackman in 2005.

Tom O’Leary followed up his 1972 first time All-America nod
with second team honors in 1973 and [974.

s —

Second Team All-America (69)

1922
1923
1924
1925

1927
1928

1929
1930
1935
1936
1937

1938
1939
1940

1943
1944

1945

1946
1947

1949
1950

1951

1952

Armond J. Salmon
Russell A. Baker
Armand J. Salmon
Henry R.Westphalinger
Harry E.Wilson
Charles F. Born
Harry E.Wilson

Lyle E. Seeman
Morris Goldberg
Irving Lehrfield
Robert M. Stillman
James Scott

Perry M. Housington
Charles W. Sherburne
John M. Finn
William Bradley
Charles R. Fairlamb
Gabriel A. lvan
George R. Hayman
John J. Cushman
Robert J. Harman
Robert J. Harman
Alvan C. Hadley
Archibald V.Arnold
Levin B. Broughton
Sam Walker

Jack Rust

Henry Foldberg
Jack Rust

R.B. Preuit

Philo Lange

Edward Markham
Daniel Foldberg
Joseph Austin

Lloyd Rhiddlehoover

1953 Peter Leone
1954 Ray Dunway
John Giddings
1955 Ray Dunway
John Giddings
1956 Ben Glyphis
Perry Smith
1957 Raymond Riggan
1958 Raymond Riggan
Mike Harvey
Bob Miser
1959 Bob Miser
1961 Glen Adams
Pat Hillier
1963 Paul Stanley
1965 Bill Ritch
1966 Chris Pettit
1969 Tom Cafaro
John Connors
1971 Steve Wood
Buck Walker
1972 Russ Bolling
1973 Tom O’Leary
1974 Tom O’Leary
1977 Jose Olivero
1979 Nick Dilauria
1980 Bob Henry
1982 Paul Cino
1983 Mike Riccardi
1984 George Slabowski
1985 PJ. O’Sullivan
1986 Pat Daly
1987 Tom Hickman
1988 Bob Betchley

Key:

A—Attack
C—~Center
CP—Cover Point
D—Defense
FA—First Attack
FD—First Defense
G—Goal

IH—In Home
M—Midfield
OH—Out Home
P—Point
SA—Second Attack
SD—Second Defense
TA—Third Attack
TD—Third Defense
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Third Team
All-America (39)

1923 Lawrence Barroll
Walter D. Merrill
Frank G. Fraser
Prentice E.Yeomans
Thomas J.H.Trapnell
Thomas J.H.Trapnell
Clyde R. McBride
Alvan C. Gillem
Alvan C. Gillem
John T. Marley
Edward Meyer
Robert Maladowitz
Max Murrell

Stan Touchstone
William H.L. Mullins
Bob Grete

Charles Getz

Steve Fertig

Steve Fertig
Edward Laurance
Ray Buckner

Tom Sheckells

Bill Ritch

Dave Rivers

Jack Mayer

Terry Young
Robert Stewart
Rick Goodhand
Rick Goodhand
Scott Finlay

Scott Finlay

Jim Pappafotis

Jose Olivero

Paul Cino

Dan Williams

Dan Williams

Bob Betchley

Rob Cahill

Adam Fullerton

1925
1926

1927
1929
1939
1940
1947
1950

1953

1957
1958

1959
1960
1963

1964
1967
1968
1969
1970
1972
1973
1977
1978

1983
1985
1986
1987

Honorable

[
Mention
1922 Carl W. Meyer
Charles Coates
1923 Henry R. Baxter
Armand J. Salmon
1925 Shelton E. Prudhomme
1926 Shelton E. Prudhomme
1927 Maurice F. Daly
1931 John W. Brady
John R.Waters
1933 Robert H. Douglas
1945 Sam Walker
1946 Beano Hadley
1947 Robert M. Montague
1948 John T. Marley
John S. Egbert
Wallace A. Ford
Raymond O. Barton
William Travis
1949 Thomas F. Bullock
Boyde W.Allen
Philo B. Lange
1950 Edward M. Markham
Anderson O. Hubbard
1951 Joseph C.Austin
Albert |. Lorenzen
Billy J. Ellis
Donald A. McGann
Ralph M. Cline
1952 Ralph M. Cline
1953 Thomas H. Jones
John H.J. Giddings
Joe H. Shear
1954 Richard W. Hobbs
1955 James E.Torrence
Norris B. Harbold
1956 John H. Higgins
William E.Yates
1957 William E.Yates
John L.Weigner
1958 John G. Evans

Dan Williams was named to the 1985 and 1986
Third Team All-America squad.
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Robert B. Howe

1959

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1967

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973

1974
1975

William A. Fitzgerald
Robert B. Howe
Freeman |. Howard
Dwight E. Beach
Douglas Campbell
Richard A. Buckner
Samuel D.Wilder
Al Biddison

Bob Fuellhart
Ron Hannon

Al Biddison
Charles C. Darrell
A. Norman Webb
Jackson C. Reavill
Charles C. Darrell
John C. Ellerson
Bill Ritch
Timothy J.Vogel
William M.Annan
John N. Cullen
Robert B. Johnson
Tom Schwartz
Gordon L. Rankin
Ray Enners

Rick Rider

Rick Rider
Charles Jarvis
Charles Jarvis

Ed Hirsch

Ed Hirsch

John Connors
Russ Bolling
Frank Eich

Mike Griswold
Tom Fitzsimmons
Tom Fitzsimmons
Rick Goodhand
Matt Finley

Mike Burnett
Jose Olivero

Ted Harkin

1977

1978
1979

1980

1981

1982

1983
1984

1985

1986
1987
1991
1992

1993

1994
1996
1997
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

2005
2006

Steve McManus
Kevin Scherrer
Nick Dilauria
Roger Wieland
Kevin MacGibbon
Joe Fetzer

Kevin MacGibbon
Joe Fetzer

Paul Cino
George Slabowski
Frank Giordano
George Slabowski
Frank Giordano
Harry Jackson

PJ. O’Sullivan
Rich Sajkoski
Tom Donovan
Bob Gilmartin
Rob Hoynes

Rob Koehler
Peter Short

Tom Hickman
Joel Portuese
Steve Heller
Steve Heller
Chris Lepp

Steve Heller

Eric Waltz

Sean Turner
Chris Carrano
Ross Yastrzemsky
Tim Pearson

Tim Pearson

Tim Pearson

Jeff Bryan

Jeff Bryan

John Walker

Jim Wagner

Matt Luyster
John Walker

Matt Luyster capped his career with Honorable Mention
All-America recognition in 2006.

Jose Olivero was first named an All-American with
Honorable Mention honors in 1975.
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Tim Pearson '02
John Walker '06
Steve Heller ’93
Bob Betchley '88
Scott Finlay '78
Jeff Bryan ’04
Tom Cafaro 7|
Frank Giordano 83
Jim Wagner 05
Pete Cramblet 70
Dan Brostek '96
Paul Cino ’83

Rob Manning '96

238
209
204
191
186
183
167
167
151
150
148
140
137

16.
17.

L-TIME SCORING LEADERS (POINTS)
14.

Bob Miser ’60

Phil Mandry ’93

Ted Harkin '78

Tom Sheckells ’65
Dave Reeves '79
Ross Yastrzemsky "97
Chad Hadlock ’98
Doug Shaver '87

Eric Waltz ’93

. Pete Short '85

Pat Daly ’86

. ChadAllen ’93

135
135
133
128
128
121
118
113
109
106
103
100

Goals Scored

uhwpn —

0 N

20.
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Scott Finlay '78
Steve Heller ’93
Bob Betchley '88
John Walker '06
Jim Wagner 05
Dan Brostek 96
Frank Giordano 83
Pete Cramblet 70
Tom Cafaro "7

Phil Mandry '93
Tim Pearson ‘02
Doug Shaver '87
Rob Manning 96
Joe Austin ’52

Bob Miser ’60

Jeff Bryan '04
Marko Kostovic '04
PJ. O’Sullivan "85
Richard Groves '45
Albert Lorenzen ’52

Assists

SOONUAWN —

Tim Pearson 02
Jeff Bryan '04
John Walker "06
Tom Sheckells 65
Paul Cino ’83
Ted Harkin '78
Steve Heller ’93
Tom Cafaro ’71
Dave Reeves '79
Bob Betchley '88
Bob Miser 60
Eric Waltz ’93
Frank Giordano '83
Pete Short ’85
Rob Manning '96
Mike Colon '95
Scott Finlay '78
Mike Hoynes 88
Butch Darell ’62
Pete Cramblet '70
Chad Allen 93

Scott Finlay is Army’s all-time leader in goals scored.
He poured in 140 goals during his career from 1975-78.

Ground Balls

|

2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9.
|

0.

Eric Waltz *93

Ryan Hanrahan "0l
Dan Williams '87
Ryan McCormack 97
John Ryan ’03

Chris Carrano '96
John Walker ’06

Joel Portuese "88
Erik Mineo "05

Kevin Hegarty 98

Faceoff Wins

SOONOUThWN —

Faceoﬁ Attempts

SNOONOUThAWN —

0.

Tony Vozzolo "06
Brian Mennes '88
Ryan McCormack '97
Eric Waltz ’93

Chris Zupa '85

Eric Mineo "05

Alex Garn 0l

Paul Royle '94

Zack Russo '99

Rob Kilroy "94

Tony Vozzolo 06
Ryan McCormack '97
Brian Mennes '88
Eric Waltz *93

Chris Zupa '85

Eric Mineo 05

Alex Garn 01

Paul Royle '94

Zack Russo '99

Rob Kilroy '94

288
267
262
246
222
206
196
194
193
189

462
441
440
374
366
335
286
234
159
138

863
795
730
701
591
584
551
437
310
274

Grouml Bulls/ Game
I. EricWaltz 93 5.14
2. Ryan Hanrahan 0l 4.94
3. Joel Portuese '88 4.85
4. DanWilliams 87 4.76
5. Ryan McCormack 97 4.73
6.  Eric Mineo ’05 471
7. Brian Mennes '88 4.44
8. John Ryan’03 4.27
9.  Rob Koehler 85 424
10. Chris Carrano '96 3.75
Faceoff Win %
I. Chris Zupa '85 619
2. Brian Mennes '88 .604
3. Eric Mineo '05 .574
4. Ryan McCormack '97  .553
5. TonyVozzolo '06 .535
Paul Royle '94 .535
7.  EricWaltz’93 533
8.  Brian Nakamura '89 .529
9. Mike Kamon '03 .523
10. Alex Garn 0l 519
[ ]
Goalie Saves
. Adam Fullerton ‘08 620
2.  George Slabowski 84 603
3. Rick Aguilar '94 598
4. Joel Portuese '88 510
5. Dominik Nogic ‘02 503
6. Jack Rust 49 491
7. Matt Darak "05 475
8. Travis Loving 96 470
9. Jack Johnson ’53 443
10. Jose Olivero '78 44|

Tim Pearson was a three time All-American and
graduated as the Academy’s all-time assist leader in 2002.



InpivipuaL Recorbs

Most Points, Career 238 Tim Pearson ’02 (96 g/142 a)
Most Points, Season 85 Tom Cafaro (1971:51 g/34 a)
Most Points, Game 12 Russ Bolling vs. Mt.Washington,
(1972:8 g/4 a)
Most Goals, Career 140 Scott Finlay ’79
Most Goals, Season 51 Tom Cafaro (1971)
Most Goals, Game 10 Joe Austin vs. Cornell, 1952
Most Assists, Career 142 Tim Pearson,’02
Most Assists, Season 45 Jeff Bryan (2003)
Most Assists, Game 8 Tim Pearson vs. Lehigh, 2002
8 Paul Cino vs. Bucknell, 1982
Most Saves, Career 620 Adam Fullerton 2008
Most Saves, Season 227 Matt Darak (2004)
Most Saves, Game 39 Jim Torrence vs. Navy, 1954
(] [
Points Assists
I Tom Cafaro, 1971 g5 | . Jeff Bryan, 2003 45
2. John Walker, 2005 69 | 2. Tim Pearson, 2002 42
3. Scott Finlay, 1978 68 Paul Cino, 1982 42
4. Paul Cino, 1982 66 | 4. Tim Pearson, 2001 39
Tim Pearson, 2001 66 | 5. Jeff Bryan, 2004 38
6.  Jim Wagner, 2004 64 | 6. Tom Sheckells, 1965 35
7. Tim Pearson, 2002 63 | 7. Tom Cafaro, 1971 34
Bob Betchley, 1987 63 | 8. JohnWalker,2005 31
9. Scott Finlay, 1977 60 Tim Pearson, 2000 31
0. Bob Miser, 1960 59 | 10. Tim Pearson, 1999 30
Steve Heller, 1991 59 | |l. Steve Heller, 1991 28
2. Steve Heller, 1993 58 Bob Miser, 1960 28
13. John Walker, 2004 57 | 13. JohnWalker,2006 26
Jeff Bryan, 2003 57 Rob Manning, 1996 26
Tim Pearson, 2000 57 Tom Sheckells, 1963 26
16. Dan Brostek, 1996 56 | 15. Tom Harkin, 1978 25
17. Phil Mandry, 1993 54 Tom Cafaro, 1969 25
18. Rob Manning, 1996 53 | |7. Dan Reeves, 1979 24
Bob Betchley, 1988 53 Butch Darrell, 1961 24
20. Jim Wagner, 2005 52
Jeff Bryan, 2004 52
Frank Giordano, 1983 52
Pete Cramblet, 1970 52
Tom Sheckells, 1965 52
Goals Ground Balls
I.  Tom Cafaro, 1971 51 | I. Rob Koehler, 1985 105
2. Scott Finlay, 1978 49 | 2. John Ryan, 2003 101
3. JimWagner, 2004 46 | 3. Chris Carrano, 1996 100
4. Scott Finlay, 1977 43 Ryan McCormack, 1996 100
5. Jim Wagner, 2005 42 | 5. Ryan McCormack, 1997 93
Bob Betchley, 1987 42 Dan Williams, 1987 93
Doug Shaver, 1987 42 | 7. Ryan Hanrahan, 200l 91
Joe Austin, 1952 42 | 8. Chris Zupa, 1985 88
Dan Brostek, 1996 42 | 9. Rob Cahill, 1991 86
10. Steve Heller, 1993 41 Joel Portuese, 1986 86
Il. Pete Cramblet, 1969 39 | Il. Brian Mennes, 1987 85
12. John Walker, 2005 38 12. EricWaltz, 1991 83
13. JohnWalker, 2004 37 | 13. Zack Russo, 1998 82
Rob Cabhill, 1991 37
I5. Phil Mandry, 1993 36
Frank Giordano, 1982 36
Frank Giordano, 1981 36
18. Dan Brostek, 1995 35
Bob Betchley, 1988 35
Pete Cramblet, 1968 35
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Matt Darak stopped an Academy-record 227 shots during the 2004 season.
[J (J
Goalie Saves Faceoff Wins
. Matt Darak, 2004 227 I.  Brian Mennes, 1987 191
2. JackTorrence, 1955 209 2. Tony Vozzolo, 2003 168
3. Jack Johnson, 1953 203 3. Chris Zupa, 1985 166
4.  Travis Loving, 1996 200 4. Ryan McCormack, 1996 156
5. Joel Portuese, 1987 192 5. Ryan McCormack, 1997 149
6. Rick Aguilar, 1993 178 6. Alex Garn,200I 143
7. Matt Darak, 2003 177 7.  Chris Zupa, 1984 139
8. Lou Kousouris, 1998 173 8. Zack Russo, 1998 137
9. Rick Aguilar, 1992 172 9. Brian Mennes, 1988 136
Dominik Nogic, 2001 172 10. Erik Mineo, 2004 125
s (1)
Goalie Save %

Faceoff Win %
l.

Jack Johnson, 1953 754 Brian Mennes, 1988 .660

DonWorkman, 1968  .699 | 2. Ryan McCormack, 1996 .609
Rob Stewart, 1969 .698 Eric Waltz, 1991 .609
Norm Webb, 1964 685 | 4. Brian Mennes, 1987 .597

Tony Vozzolo, 2003 587
Rob Stewart, 1970 675 Erik Mineo, 2004 .587

George Slabowski, 1984 .662

|

2

3

4.

5.  George Slabowski, 1983 .678 | 5.
6

7 Ryan McCormack, 1997 .587
8

9

Joel Portuese, 1987 653 | 8. Alex Garn, 2000 555

George Slabowski, 1981 .652 | 9.  Brian Mennes, 1986 541

Rick Aguilar, 1992 652 10. Eric Waltz, 1992 .538
NCAA Recoros At Army

Team
Faceoffs Won (single game)

34 — Army vs.Air Force (April 29, 1987);
Virginia vs.VMI (April 9, 1996)
Man-Up Offense Efficiency (season)

.578 —Army, 1997 (37 of 64)

Individual

Faceoffs Won (single game)

30 —Tony Vozzolo,Army vs. Lehigh (April 1,2003);
Bill Dirrigl, Syracuse vs. Cortland St. (March 16, 1988)

Fastest Goal From Start of Game

:06 — Chad Allen, Army vs. Navy (April 6, 1991)

Fastest Consecutive Goals by Same Team

:05 —Army (Rob Lewis then Justin Charise) vs. Penn State (April 3, 1999)
Butler (Lawrence O’Toole, both goals) vs. Denver (April 23,2004)




bl |

Points

I. Russ Bolling.....ccoccoeeuncucuunee 12
(vs. Mt.Washington, 6/3/72)

2. Tim Pearson.......eene I
(at Lehigh, 5/4/02)

3. PatDaly.incncncnene 9
(atYale, 4/16/86)
4. Many tied ..o 8

last — Tim Pearson
(vs.HC, 3/13/01)

Goals

I, Joe AuStin......oveecncecunnee 10
(vs. Cornell, 5/7/52)

2. Russ Bolling ......ccccceeuveuvirecueaee 8
(vs. Mt.Washington, 6/3/72)

3. Jordan Gros.......ceeenenne 7
(vs. Lehigh, 4/8/97)
Tom Cafaro.......coceeevcuernennee 7
(vs. Cornell, 5/29/71)

4. Many tied ... 6

last — Mike Obringer
(vs.Air Force, 4/1/06)

()
Assists
I. Tim Pearson........n. 8
(at Lehigh, 5/4/02)
Paul Cino......ccccviucvveucicnncee 8
(at Bucknell, 4/28/82)
3. Mike Hoynes.......ccovveuvuunee. 7

(vs. Michigan State, 3/29/88)

(]
Faceoff Wins
I. TonyVozzolo ........ccvcueunce. 30

(vs. Lehigh, 4/1/03)*

2. Ryan McCormack............... 21
(at Hofstra, 4/19/96)

3. Alex Garn....eceneenn. 20
(vs. Lafayette, 4/20/01)

4. Erik Mineo .....cccoeemeuecuncnncee 19

(vs. Denver, 3/1/03)
* NCAA Record

Ground Balls

I. Rob Cahill.....ccocveeiecanee I5
(at Cornell, 3/9/91)

Joel Portuese...........cccoeuueee I5
(vs. Syracuse, 3/28/87)

3. Erik Mineo.....ocuviciuncen. 14
(vs. Holy Cross, 3/12/02)
Zack RUSSO.......cvcueiucunnnee 14
(vs. Penn State, 4/4/98)

Eric Waltz........cocoovvreennn. 14
(vs. Gettysburg, 3/3/98)

Ryan McCormack.............. 14
(at Navy, 4/25/97)

Eric Waltz.........ccovvianeen. 14
(at Cornell, 3/9/91)

Dan Williams........coveeevuncen. 14
(vs. C.W. Post, 5/6/87)

9. Zack Russo........cccuveucuueee 13
(at Lehigh, 4/11/98)

Joel Portuese........cocveunnee. 13

(at St. John’s, 3/25/87)

Team REcorps

Single-Season
Ground Balls

Faceoff Winning Pct.

I. 1984... .637 (177-278)
2. 1988........... .622 (180-289)
3. 1987.......... .609 (215-353)
4.

2003........... .586 (190-358)
1985........... .586 (188-321)
6. 1997....... .576 (205-356)
7. 199%....... .575 (215-374)
Faceoff Wins
I. 2003..... 227 (387 attempts)
2. 199I......... 222 (411 attempts)
3. 2004......... 221 (401 attempts)
4. 1987......... 215 (353 attempts)
5. 199%...... 215 (374 attempts)
6. 1997 ....... 205 (356 attempts)
7. 1993 ... 204 (413 attempts)

Single-Game

Ground Balls
I. at Lafayette (5/2/95) 94
2. at Lafayette (4/30/96) 89
3. at Colgate (5/1/91) 80
vs.Air Force (4/29/87) 80
5. vs.Lehigh (4/8/97) 79
6. vs.Holy Cross (4/19/94) 76
vs. Lafayette (3/22/94) 76
vs.Air Force (4/26/92) 76
9. vs.Gettysburg (3/2/91) 75
10. at Bucknell (4/28/82) 74

Faceoff Winning Pct.

vs. Lafayette (5/1/01)  .889
vs. Lafayette (3/30/04) .864
vs. Lehigh (4/1/03) .857
vs. Lafayette (3/22/94) .846
vs. Notre Dame (4/13/02) 818
vs.Air Force (4/29/87) .809
vs. Gettysburg (3/3/90) .808
vs. UMass (4/23/88) .808

SIES @l gs B[ =

Faceoff Wins

I. vs.Air Force (4/29/87) 34

2. vs. Lehigh (4/1/03) 30

3. vs. Lafayette (5/1/01) 24

4. vs. Colgate (4/28/92) 23
vs. Lehigh (4/16/91) 23

6. vs. Lehigh (4/08/97) 22

vs. Lafayette (3/22/94) 22
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InpivipuaL Recorbs

Most Games Played, Season 17 (2005)
Most Games Won, Season 12 (1993)
Most Games Lost, Season 9 (1989, 1990)
Most Consecutive Wins 12 (1936-37, 1958-59)
Most Consecutive Losses 8 (2007)
Best Winning Percentage, Season ...... 1.000 (1907, 1909, 1910, 1958)
Lowest Winning Percentage, Season ........ccccecveueeuneueceene .300 (1974)
Most Goals, Season 219 (1991)
Best Scoring Average, Season ........... 16.0 (1959, 160 goals/10 games)

15.6 (1991,219 goals/14 games)
15.4 (1958, 138 goals/9 games)
Most Goals, Game ........c.cccoeenece. 35 vs. Boston University, 1931 (35-0)
Most Goals Against, Game ........c.c.ccccuueee. 23 vs. Maryland, 1973 (8-23)
23 vs. Johns Hopkins, 1995 (8-23)
23 vs. Johns Hopkins, 1997 (5-23)

Most Goals Against, Season 173 (1990, 1995)
Highest Opp. Scoring Avg., Season .. 13.3 (1990, 173 goals/|3 games)
Fewest Goals Against, Season (Min. 8 games) ........ccccccccovcuueee 12 (1931)
Fewest Goals Against, Season (Min. 10 games) ......c..cccccoeceue.. 53 (1948)
Longest Game ........cccccceee.. 74:22 (3/21/87,Army 10, Brown 9 - 40T)
Most Overtime Games, Season .......cceeeeevenee. 4 (1987, 3 wins, | loss)
Most Shutouts, Season 5(1931)
Most Consecutive Shutouts 3 (1931-32)
Most Shutouts Against, Season I (1924, 1943)
Most Overtime Periods, Season 8 (1987)

Tony Vozzolo won an NCAA-record 30 faceoffs versus Lehigh on April I,2003.



Charles Fairlamb (G), Eben Swift (D)

....Hal Crain (G),William Smith (D)

....Gabby Ivan (M), R.H. Groves (OH), Bud Bolling (M)

1946 .............. A.C.Haussmann (IH), Sam Walker, Richard Bresnahan,

William Devens (C),Alvan Hadley

James Hartinger (C), Hank Foldberg (D), Robert Montague

....Ray Barton (M), John McEnery (D), William Travis (M), John Egbert (A)
....Boyde Allen (D), John Rust (D)

....Anderson Hubbard (D)

....Billy Ellis (M), Edward Meyer (M), Bruno Giordano (D), Donald McGann (D)
....Joseph Austin (A),Albert Lorenzen (M), Ralph Cline (M), Loyd Rhiddlehoover (D)
....Stan Touchstone (M), Louis Freidersdorff (A)

....Oliver Combs (M), Richard Hobbs (A), Peter Leone (A)

.... Thomas Auger (M), John Giddings (M), John Pickitt (D)

....Stainton Smith (D), Perry Smith (A), Norris Harbold (M)

....Ben Glyphis (D), John Weigner (M)

Raymond Riggin (G), Michael Harvey (M)

Don Tillar (D), Freeman Howard (D), Steve Fertig (A), Dwight Beach (M)
....Edward Laurance (G), Bob Miser (A), Charles Belan, Hal Eubanks (M)
....Kim Fox (D), Ron Hannon (M)

Bob Fuellhart (D), Jackson Reavill (D), Al Biddison (M),

Charles Darrell (A), Richard Ryer (D),

Don Smith (M)

A. Norman Webb (G)

.... Tom Sheckells (A)

....Frank Kobes (M)

....Chris Pettit (A)

....Bud Neswiacheny, Jack Mayer, Rick Rider

....Dick Luecke (D)

Robert Stewart (G), Pete Cramblet (A), John Connors (A)

Steve Wood, Ron Liss (M), Tom Cafaro (A)

....Frank Eich (M), Russ Bolling

... Tom Fitzsimmons

....Rick Goodhand (M), Tom O’Leary (D)

....Rick Bifulco (M)

....Kevin Scherrer (M)

....#Scott Finlay (A), Jim Pappafotis (M), Jose Olivero (G)

....Nick Delauria (D)

....Joe Fetzer (M), Kevin MacGibbon (G)

....Bob Henry (D), Pete Hillebrand (D)

....Harry Jackson (A), Bill Sardella (M)

....Frank Giordano (A), Paul Cino (A)

Mike Riccardi (D)

1985 .............. PJ. O’Sullivan (M), Bob Gilmartin (D)

1986 ....Pat Daly (M)

1987 ....Joe Gillis (A), Dan Williams (D)

1988 ....Bob Betchley (A), Joel Portuese (G)

1989 ....Mike Dieroff (M)

1990 ...John O’Grady* (D)

1991 ....Rob Cahill (M), Greg Wilcox*, Bill O’Brien*
1992 ....Ed McGuire (M), Chris Prentice (M), Chris Lepp (D)
1993 ....Steve Heller (A), Eric Waltz (M), Adam Silva (D)
1994 ....Brian Knapp (M), Sean Turner*

1995 Mike Colon (M)

1996 ....Dan Brostek (A)

1997 ... Joe Whaley (D), Ross Yastrzemsky (M)
1998......ccveeee Kevin Hegarty

2000...... .... Tom Martin (M), Justin Charise (D)
2002...... .... Tim Pearson (A), Al Tofani (D)

2003 ...... ....John Ryan (M)

2004 ...... ....)Jeff Bryan (A)

2005 ...... ....JimWagner (A)

2006....... ....Matt Luyster (D)

2008.............. Justin Bokmeyer (A), Jay Larson (D)

* Alternate;

# Game MVP

The inaugural North-South All-Star Game was played in Baltimore, Md. in 1940.
Research courtesy of US Lacrosse.

No game was played in 1944 or 1945.

Positions listed where available. Jim Wagner 05
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Now in its 39th season, the NCAA Men’s
Lacrosse Tournament continues to be the
premier event of the college lacrosse season
each spring. NFL stadiums have hosted
lacrosse’s final four in each of the past six years,
setting attendance records in each successive
season. M&T Bank Stadium, home of the NFL’s
Baltimore Ravens, served as host site for three
championship events in 2003, 2004 and 2007,
while Philadelphia’s Lincoln Financial Field
served as host of championship weekend in
2005 and 2006. Gillette Stadium in Foxborough,
Mass, home of the New England Patriots, will
host the 2009 championships after serving as
the host site in 2008.

Syracuse won its 10th NCAA Title last
season with a |13-10 victory over Johns Hopkins
in the championship game, played in front of
48,970 fans.

Army has played an important role in the
development of the NCAA Tournament, having
appeared in |5 postseason brackets and hosting
tournament contests on seven occasions. The
Black Knights have reached the final four twice
since the tournament was created in 1971,

Former head Coach Jack Emmer reached
the NCAA Tournament 16 times, ranking him
second all-time in NCAA history. He took
the Army Black Knights to the postseason
tournament a school-record eight times. He
also reached the postseason seven consecutive
seasons during his previous two stops at
Cortland and Washington & Lee.That mark of
consistency ranks tied for |2th all-time in the
NCAAs.

Former Army great Tom Cafaro ('71) still
holds a share of an NCAA Tournament record
with his seven goals in the 1971 semifinals
against Cornell. That is tied for the most goals
scored by an individual in an NCAA semifinal
game. It is also the second-highest total scored
in any NCAA Tournament contest. Cafaro’s 18
points in the 197 tournament set a postseason
scoring record and is still tied for the seventh
best single postseason performance by an
individual in the NCAAs. More amazingly,
Cafaro amassed his 18 points in just two
tournament games.

o o [

Army National Championships
1923 National Champions
1944 National Champions
1945 National Champions — with Navy
1951 National Champions —

with Princeton
1958 National Champions
1959 National Champions —

with Maryland and Johns Hopkins
1961 National Champions — with Navy
1969 National Champions —

with Johns Hopkins

Year
1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

.

NCAA

Result

Cornell 12, Maryland 6

Virginia 13, Johns Hopkins 12
Maryland 10, Johns Hopkins 9 (OT)
Johns Hopkins 17, Maryland 12
Maryland 20, Navy 13

Cornell 16, Maryland 13 (OT)
Cornell 16, Johns Hopkins 8

Johns Hopkins 13, Cornell 8

Johns Hopkins 15, Maryland 9
Johns Hopkins 9,Virginia 8 (OT)
North Carolina 14, Johns Hopkins 13
North Carolina 7, Johns Hopkins 5
Syracuse 17, Johns Hopkins 16
Johns Hopkins 13, Syracuse 10
Johns Hopkins | I, Syracuse 4
North Carolina 10,Virginia 9 (OT)
Johns Hopkins |1, Cornell 10
Syracuse |13, Cornell 8

Syracuse |3, Johns Hopkins 12
Syracuse 21, Loyola 9 (Syracuse vacated title due to ineligible player)
North Carolina 18, Towson 13
Princeton 10, Syracuse 9 (20T)
Syracuse |3, North Carolina 12
Princeton 9,Virginia 8 (OT)
Syracuse |3, Maryland 9

Princeton |3,Virginia 12 (OT)
Princeton 19, Maryland 7
Princeton 15, Maryland 5

Virginia 12, Syracuse 10

Syracuse |3, Princeton 7
Princeton 10, Syracuse 9 (OT)
Syracuse |3, Princeton 12

Virginia 9, Johns Hopkins 7
Syracuse 14, Navy 13

Johns Hopkins 9, Duke 8

Virginia 15, Massachusetts 7

Johns Hopkins 12, Duke 1 |
Syracuse |13 Johns Hopkins 10

Division | Championship Results

Host Site

Hempstead, N.Y.
College Park, Md.
Philadelphia, Pa.
New Brunswick, N.J.
Baltimore, Md.
Providence, R.I.
Charlottesville,Va.
New Brunswick, N.J.
College Park, Md.
Ithaca, N.Y.
Princeton, N.J.
Charlottesville,Va.
New Brunswick, N.J.
Newark, Del.
Providence, R.I.
Newark, Del.

New Brunswick, N.J.
Syracuse, N.Y.
College Park, Md.
New Brunswick, N.J.
Syracuse, N.Y.
Philadelphia, Pa.
College Park, Md.
College Park, Md.
College Park, Md.
College Park, Md.
College Park, Md.
New Brunswick, N.J.
College Park, Md.
College Park, Md.
New Brunswick, N.J.
New Brunswick, N.J.
Baltimore, Md.
Baltimore, Md.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Baltimore, Md.
Foxborough, Mass.

i b

Making its third-straight NCAA Tournament appearance, Army took on Georgetown in first-round action in 2005.

88 - Army Lacrosse 2009




T
s

O

Since its inception in 1971, Army has played
a distinctive role in the NCAA Men’s
Lacrosse Championships. The Black Knights
are one of only I3 programs to reach the
postseason at least a dozen times, including
three-straight appearances from 2003-2005.
Additionally, Army has reached the final four
of the tournament on two occasions (1971 and
1984).

A grand total of 45 programs have qualified for
the NCAA Tournament in its 36-year history.
Expanding to 16 teams in 2003, the premier
event of the men’s lacrosse season welcomes
seven automatic qualifiers and selects nine at-
large schools to fill out its bracket each year.

The game’s growth over the years necessitated
a move of championship weekend to larger
stadiums. M&T Bank Stadium in Baltimore has
hosted three of the last five championship
weekends, including last season, while
Philadelphia’s Lincoln Financial Field hosted the
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2005 and 2006 festivities. Gillette Stadium in
Foxboro, Mass., will host the event in 2008 and
2009.

The Black Knights have been a part of the
NCAA Tournament |5 times and rank tenth
all-time in tournament appearances. Army has
qualified for the NCAA:s at least twice in every
decade since the tournament began in 1971.

Third-year head coach JoeAlbericiis no stranger
to the NCAAs. He was an associate head coach
at Duke University for nine seasons, leading
the Blue Devils to the National Championship
game in 2005 before falling by one goal to
Johns Hopkins. Duke spent the majority of that
season ranked second nationally behind the
Blue Jays.

West Point and venerable Michie Stadium have
played host to the NCAA Tournament seven
times, most recently in 2001 when Notre
Dame, Bucknell, Virginia and Hofstra squared

Army In Tne NCAA TourRNAMENT

Date

05/22/71
05/29/7 1
05/20/72
05/19/73
05/17/78
05/20/81
05/19/82
05/18/83
05/16/84
05/20/84
05/15/85
05/13/87
05/15/93
05/22/93
05/11/96
05/10/03
05/15/04
05/15/05

Opponent
HOFSTRA
CORNELL
atVirginia

at Navy
NAVY
at Cornell

at Pennsylvania
at Syracuse
atVirginia
ADELPHI
MARYLAND

at Maryland

at Johns Hopkins

at North Carolina
vs. Syracuse (Ithaca, N.Y)
at Johns Hopkins

at Georgetown

NORTH CAROLINA

Result
W, 19-3
L 16-17

L, 3-10
L, 5-11

L, 13-16
L, 10-16

L,9-11
L, 6-12
W, 8-7
L,9-11
L, 6-10
L, 5-6

W, I15-11

L, 5-14
L, 3-12
L 2-14

L, 12-16

L, 6-16

NCAA ParTicipaTiON

By Tournament Appearances

App. School Years
37 Johns Hopkins 1972-2008
31 Maryland 1971-79, 1981-83, 1986-87, 1989, 1991-98,2000-01,2003-08
31 Virginia 1971-74, 1978-86, 1988, 1990-91, 1993-2003, 2005-08
27 Syracuse 1979-81, 1983-89, 1991-2008
25 Navy 1971-82, 1986-89, 1992-94, 1999, 2004-08
23 North Carolina 1976-77, 1980-96, 1998, 2004, 2008
21 Cornell 1971, 1974-80, 1982-83, 1987-89, 1995, 2000, 2002, 2004-08
18 Massachusetts.........cccoecevcuneunnce 1976-77, 1979, 1981, 1986-91, 1993, 1995, 1997, 2002-03, 2005-06
17 Princeton 1990-2004, 2006-07
16 Loyola (Md.) 1988-2001,2007-08
15 Army 1971-73, 1978, 1981-85, 1987, 1993, 1996,2003-05
14 HOFSEra ...ooceeeeeceeciceciecenne 1971, 1973-75, 1978, 1993, 1996-97, 1999, 2000-01, 2003, 2006, 2008
13 Notre Dame 1990, 1992-97, 1999-2001, 2006-08
12 Duke 1992, 1994-95, 1997-2002, 2005, 2007-08
I Brown 1971, 1973, 1976, 1985, 1987, 1990-92, 1994-95, 1997
I Georgetown 1997-2007
10 Pennsylvania 1975, 1977, 1983-85, 1987-89, 2004, 2006
10 Towson 1989, 1991-92, 1994, 1996, 2001, 2003-05, 2007
9 Rutgers 1972, 1974-75, 1984, 1986, 1990-91, 2003-04
8 Washington & Lee 1972-78, 1980
5 Harvard 1980, 1988, 1990, 1996,2006
5 UMBC 1998-99, 2006-08
4 Adelphi 1982, 1985, 1987, 1989
4 Hobart 1998, 2000, 2002, 2004
4 Albany 2003-05, 2007
4 Delaware 1984, 1999, 2005, 2007
3 Michigan State 1987, 1989, 1991
3 Ohio State ...2003-04, 2008
3 Providence ...2004, 2006-07
3 Yale 1988, 1990, 1992
2 Air Force 1971, 1988
2 Fairfield 2002, 2005
2 Denver. 2006, 2008
2 Penn State 2003, 2005
| Bucknell 2001
| Butler 1998
| Canisius 2008
| C.W. Post 1986
| Colgate 2008
| SUNY Cortland 1972
| Dartmouth 2003
| Manhattan 2002
| Marist 2005
| MOUNT ST IMAIY'S....ocoeiiii e ss s sas s ss s sa s st 2003
| NEW HamMPSNIre ... sas s sssse s sss s sas st sssssassssses 1986
| N.C. State 1979
| Stony Brook 2002
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By Winning Percentage

School (Yrs.) W L Pct.
Syracuse (27) 54 18 .750
Princeton (17) 29 I 725
Johns Hopkins (37) 60 28 .682
Virginia (31) 39 27 591
Maryland (31) 40 29 .580
Cornell (21) 24 18 571
North Carolina (23) 25 19 .568
Duke (12) 14 12 .538
SUNY Cortland (I) | | .500
Georgetown (I 1) 10 Il 476
Delaware (4) 3 4 429
Towson (10) 7 10 412
Yale (3) 2 3 400
Navy (25) 16 25 .390
Loyola (Md.) (16) 9 16 .360
Adelphi (4) 2 4 .333
Massachusetts (17) 9 17 321
Brown (I1) 5 I 313
Harvard (5) 2 5 286
Notre Dame (13) 5 13 278
Washington & Lee (8) 3 8 273
Hofstra (14) 4 14 222
Albany (4) | 4 .200
Rutgers (9) 2 9 .182
Army (15) 3 15 167
Pennsylvania (10) 2 10 167
Bucknell (1) 0 | .000
Butler (1) 0 | .000
Canisius (1) 0 | .000
Colgate (1) 0 | .000
C.W.Post (I) 0 | .000
Dartmouth (1) 0 | .000
Manhattan (1) 0 | .000
Marist (1) 0 | .000
Mount St. Mary’s (I) 0 | .000
New Hampshire (1) 0 | .000
N.C. State (I) 0 | .000
Stony Brook () 0 | .000
Air Force (2) 0 2 .000
Denver (2) 0 2 .000
Fairfield (2) 0 2 .000
Penn State (2) 0 2 .000
Michigan State (3) 0 3 .000
Ohio State (3) 0 3 .000
Providence (3) 0 3 .000
Hobart (4) 0 4 .000
UMBC (5) 0 5 .000




YE

-By=Yea

Year W L T Pct. GF GA Coach Captain(s)

1907 I 0 0 1.000 3 I (None) Everette Hughes

1909 4 0 0 1.000 16 5 (None) H. Erlenkotter

1910 5 0 0 1000 29 9 MrO’Rourke Ivens Jones

First Three Seasons Record: 10-0 (1.000)

Year W L T Pct. GF GA Coach Captain(s)

1921 2 3 0 400 28 I5 Talbot Hunter Alfred Kessler

192 6 | 0 87 62 I5 Talbot Hunter Alfred Kessler

1923 8 I | 850 131 22 Talbot Hunter Lawrence Barroll

1924 6 | 0 87 34 12 MCollins Armond Salmon

19250 6 | 0 87 45 10 Frank Grace Frank Fraser

1926 9 2 0 818 8 24 Frank Grace Prentice Yeomans

1927 8 2 0 800 61 26 Frank Grace Thomas Trapnell

1928 8 | | 850 90 29  Frank Grace Lyle Seeman

1929 8 2 0 800 58 19 FMorrisTouchstone Stanley Ayre

Decade Record: 9 Seasons 61-14-2 (.805)

Year W L T Pct. GF GA Coach Captain(s)

1930 6 5 0 545 64 43  FMorris Touchstone Eugene Kenny, Richard O’Keefe
1931 9 1 0 900 118 12 FMorrisTouchstone Clyde McBride, Joseph Zimmerman
19329 I 0 900 103 19 FMorrisTouchstone Thomas Darcy

1933 8 | 0 889 74 27 FMorrisTouchstone Charles Pottenger

1934 5 4 0 556 76 4l  FMorris Touchstone Gene Tibbetts

1935 8 | 0 889 9 31 FMorris Touchstone Robert Stillman

1936 7 1 | 833 110 38  FMorris Touchstone Clinton True

19379 I 0 900 105 56 FMorrisTouchstone Thomas Truxtun

1938 7 3 0 700 92 39 FMorris Touchstone Charles Sherburne

1939 8 2 0 800 92 47 FMorrisTouchstone James Keller

Decade Record: 10 Seasons 76-20-1 (.789)

Year W L T Pct. GF GA Coach Captain(s)

1940 7 3 0 700 101 50 FMorris Touchstone Joseph Eaton

1941 8 2 0 800 108 43 FMorrisTouchstone Joseph Thigpen

19492 8 | 0 889 87 27 FMorrisTouchstone Thomas Galloway

1943 5 4 0 556 58 4l  FMorris Touchstone Gabriel Ivan

1944 6 2 0 750 92 32 FMorris Touchstone John Cushman

1945 5 | | 786 106 35  F Morris Touchstone Levin Broughton

1946 8 2 0 800 146 62 FMorrisTouchstone  W.George Devens F. Morris Touchstone retired as Armys winningest Iacrosse coach with a 214-73-4
1947 10 2 0 .83 137 59 FMorrisTouchstone  Robert Montague record during a 29-year career. He guided the Black Knights to a share of three
1948 9 3 0 750 112 53  FMorrisTouchstone  John McEnery national championships, coached 42 first-team All-Americans and two future Hall of
19499 5 4 | 550 109 81  FMorris Touchstone James Hartinger, Jack Rust

Decade Record:

10 Seasons 71-24-2 (.742)

Famers.The USILA Coach of the Year Award is named in his honor.

Year W L T Pct. GF GA Coach Captain(s) Year W L T Pct. GF GA Coach Captain(s)

1950 7 4 0 636 132 91  FMorris Touchstone Philo Lange 1980 8 4 0 667 125 88 Dick Edell Thomas Endres

1951 8 2 0 800 I51 65 FMorrisTouchstone Edward Meyer 1981 10 4 0 714 151 104 Dick Edell Robert Henry

1952 9 2 | 792 161 86  FMorrisTouchstone  Joseph Austin 1982 9 4 0 692 161 11l  DickEdell Kenneth Dahl

1953 9 2 0 818 I3l 75 FMorrisTouchstone  John Johnson 1983 Il 3 0 .78 167 89 DickEdell Paul Cino

1954 9 2 0 818 153 6l FMorrisTouchstone Peter Leone 1984 Il 3 0 .78 139 89 Jack Emmer George Slabowski, Mike Riccardi
1955 4 6 0 455 94 88 F MorrisTouchstone Alexander MacDonald 1985 10 4 0 714 167 116 Jack Emmer PJ. O’Sullivan, Pete Short

1956 7 4 0 636 88 74 FMorrisTouchstone  John Higgins 1986 6 6 0 500 104 97 Jack Emmer Bill Schiffer

1957 6 5 0 545 80 62 FMorris Touchstone Benedict Glyphis 1987 10 5 0 667 172 124  Jack Emmer Dan Williams, Tom Hickman
1958 9 0 0 1.000 138 39 JamesAdams Raymond B. Riggan Jr. 1988 7 7 0 500 135 103 Jack Emmer Bob Betchley, John Janowski
1959 8 2 0 800 160 68 JamesAdams Stephen Fertig 1989 5 9 0 357 116 134 Jack Emmer Gary Giglio, Pete Mavoides
Decade Record: 10 Seasons 76-29-1 (.722) Decade Record: 10 Seasons 87-49 (.640)

Year W L T Pct. GF GA Coach Captain(s) Year W L T Pct. GF GA Coach Captain(s)

1960 8 2 0 800 33 56 JamesAdams Robert Miser 1990 4 9 0 308 138 173  Jack Emmer Scott Frank, Joe Olmeda

1961 9 2 0 818 [l 74 JamesAdams Samuel Wilder 1991 10 4 0 714 219 144 Jack Emmer Rob Cahill, Bill O’Brien

1962 9 3 0 750 127 85 JamesAdams Charles Darrell 1992 10 4 0 714 174 111  Jack Emmer Jim Gorman, Chris Lepp

1963 7 4 0 636 103 87 JamesAdams Paul Stanley 1993 12 4 0 750 208 149 Jack Emmer Adam Silva, Eric Waltz

1964 8 2 0 800 103 59 JamesAdams Roy Buckner 1994 8 7 0 533 171 145  Jack Emmer Rick Aguilar, Sean Turner

1965 8 4 0 667 162 98 JamesAdams Tom Sheckells 1995 6 8 0 429 165 173  Jack Emmer Chris Auclair, Mike Colon

1966 7 3 0 700 95 78 JamesAdams Frank Kobes 1996 10 5 0 667 183 149  Jack Emmer Travis Loving, Rob Manning
1967 7 3 0 700 121 69 JamesAdams T. Chris Pettit 1997 9 5 0 643 176 130 Jack Emmer Dave Crossett, Ross Yastrzemsky
198 8 2 | 773 113 83 James Adams Donald Workman 1996 7 7 0 500 146 138 Jack Emmer Kevin Hegarty, Lou Kousouris
1969 10 1 0 909 164 70 JamesAdams Francis Boyle 1999 8 6 0 571 173 157  Jack Emmer John Bishop, Ken Driscoll
Decade Record: 10 Seasons 81-26-1 (.755) Decade Record: 10 Seasons 84-59 (.587)

Year W L T Pct. GF GA Coach Captain(s) Year W L T Pct. GF GA Coach Captain(s)

1970 7 3 0 700 116 70 AlPisano John Connors 2000 8 7 0 533 158 51 Jack Emmer Justin Charise, Alex Fyfe

1971 11 2 0 917 188 103 AlPisano Steven Wood 2001 8 6 0 571 158 130 Jack Emmer John Fernandez, Ryan Hanrahan
1972 10 4 0 714 116 95 AlPisano Frank Eich 2002 8 6 0 571 160 151 Jack Emmer Nick Bilotta, Tim Pearson

1973 6 5 0 545 96 98 Al Pisano Thomas Fitzsimmons 2003 8 8 0 500 162 169  Jack Emmer Mike Kamon, Chris Woods
1974 3 7 0 300 59 103 AlPisano Thomas O’Leary 2004 10 5 0 667 183 165 Jack Emmer Jeff Bryan, Marko Kostovic
1975 5 5 0 500 94 91 AlPisano Wally Schaefer 2005 1 6 0  .647 157 158  Jack Emmer Matt Darak, Jim Wagner

1976 6 6 0 500 131 127  AlPisano Richard Bifulco 2006 8 7 0 533 122 124 JoeAlberici Matt Luyster, John Walker

1977 8 3 0 727 148 89  Dick Edell Kevin Scherrer 2007 6 9 0 400 97 117  JoeAlberici Eddie Clark, Ryan Chase

1978 10 3 0 769 192 100  Dick Edell Jose Olivero 2008 9 6 0 600 141 107 JoeAlberici Justin Bokmeyer, Adam Fullerton
1979 10 3 0 769 131 84 DickEdell Michael Gray Decade Record: 8 Seasons 76-60 (.559)

Decade Record: 10 Seasons 76-41 (.650) Totals - 91 S
otals - easons

699-322-7 (.683 Win %)

10,951 Goals For 7,261 Goals Against
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AL-Time ResuLts/LETTERMEN

PERSONAL COURAGE



1907 (1-0)
Date Opponent
Stevens Tech

1909 (4-0)
Eaglewood Club
Boys High School
N.Y. Lacrosse Club
Stevens Tech

1910 (5-0)
Columbia
Brooklyn H.S.
Bronx Lax Club
N.Y. Lax Club
Hoboken Lax Club

1921 (2-3)
Johns Hopkins
Syracuse
Swarthmore
N.Y. Lacrosse Club
Toronto

1922 (6-1)
Yale
Johns Hopkins
Harvard
Swarthmore
Pennsylvania
Lehigh
Penn State

1923 (8-1-1)
**National Champions
A7  StevensTech

A Il Syracuse

A2l Colgate

M 28 Swarthmore

M 12 Pennsylvania

M 26 CrescentAth. Club
]2 Toronto

J5 Brooklyn Polytech
7 Montreal

]9 Rutgers

Outcome

W, 3-1

W, 4-3
W, 11-0
W, 5-0
W, 5-3
W, 4-3

L,2-3
L,5-6

L, 2-4
W, 9-0
W, 10-2

W, 13-0

L, 3-4
W, 11-3
W, 14-2
W, 22-4
W, 5-1
W, 15-1

W, 30-1
W, 3-2
W, 19-2
W, 16-1
W, 12-1
T,7-7
L, 3-6
W, 21-1
W, 11-0
W, 9-1
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1924 (6-1)
Maryland
Swarthmore

M3  Rutgers
Pennsylvania
Colgate
Toronto

M 31 Navy

1925 (6-1)
Swarthmore
Hobart
Syracuse
Colgate
Pennsylvania
Penn State

M 30 at Navy

1926 (9-2)
Onondaga Indians
Pennsylvania
Swarthmore
Stevens Tech
Johns Hopkins
Hobart
Colgate
New York Univ.
Lafayette

M 26 Rutgers

M 29 Navy

1927 (8-2)
Maryland
Stevens Tech
Johns Hopkins
Hobart
Pennsylvania
Lafayette
Rutgers
Swarthmore
New York Univ.
M 28 at Navy

1928 (8-1-1)
Hobart
Johns Hopkins
Swarthmore
Colgate

W, 3-0
W, 9-1
W,7-3
W, 5-2
W, 6-0
W, 4-1

L,0-5

W, 6-1
W, 3-0
W, 5-1
W, 6-0
W, 8-4
W, 15-1
L,2-3

W, 4-2
W, 14-0
W, 2-1
W, 8-3
L, 3-8
W, 10-1
W, 9-1
W, 5-1
W, 20-0
W, 9-4
L,2-3

W, 10-2
W, 10-1
L,4-8
W, 4-1
W, 6-3
W, 16-0
W, 1-0
W, 6-4
W, 3-1
L 1-6

W, 9-1
W, 5-3
W, 18-6
W, 6-1

Lafayette

New York Univ.
Rutgers
Harvard

Penn State

]2 Navy

1929 (8-2)
Dartmouth
St.John’s College
Johns Hopkins
Colgate
Lafayette
Hobart
Maryland
Swarthmore
New York Univ.
Penn State

1930 (6-5)
Springfield
New York Univ.
Hobart
Oxford-Cambridge
Lafayette
Maryland
Johns Hopkins
Swarthmore
Colgate
Penn State
St.John’s College

1931 (9-1)
Lafayette
New York Univ.
Boston Univ.
Colgate
Harvard
Union
Swarthmore
Johns Hopkins
Penn State
Dartmouth

1932 (9-1)
Western Maryland
Lafayette
Dartmouth
Yale

W, 16-0
W, 6-0
L3-8
W, 15-3
w,8-3
T.4-4

W, I1-0
L, 3-4
W, 4-1
W, 4-2
W, 7-1
W, 10-2
L,2-6
W, 8-2
W,7-0
W, 2-1

W, 9-1
W,7-2
W, 8-2
L 1-6
W,7-0
L 1-8
L,5-11
W,7-0
W, 15-4
L, 3-4
L I-5

W, 10-0
W, 5-1
W, 35-0
W, 17-1
W, I1-4
W, 13-0
W, 4-0

L 1-4
W, 10-2
W, 12-0

W, 11-0
W, 11-0
W, 8-1
W, 10-2

Johns Hopkins
Union

New York Univ.
CCNY

Penn State
Colgate

1933 (8-1)
CCNY
New York Univ.
Springfield
Penn State
Johns Hopkins
Yale
Swarthmore
St. John’s College
M 27 at Navy

1934 (5-4)

CCNY
Springfield
Syracuse
Swarthmore

at Rutgers

Penn State

Yale

St. John’s College
M 26 Navy

1935 (8-1)

Springfield

CCNY

Syracuse

Yale

M4  Rutgers
Swarthmore
St. John’s College
Penn State

J1 at Navy

1936 (7-1-1)
Swarthmore

at Syracuse

Yale

Rutgers

St. John’s College
CCNY

Johns Hopkins
Penn State

M 30 Navy

1937 (9-1)
Hobart

Yale

Syracuse
Swarthmore
St. John’s College
Penn State
Johns Hopkins
Rutgers
Princeton

M 29 at Navy

1938 (7-3)

Penn State

Yale

at Rutgers
Swarthmore

St. John’s College
Cornell

A 20

Al8

A 25

A 24

M 19

A23

W, 13-1
W, 16-2
W, 10-3
W, 9-0
L,2-6
W, 6-3
W, 6-4
W, 4-3
W, 8-5

W, 9-2

W, 15-2
L,7-8 (OT)
W, 11-1
L,4-5

W, 13-5
W, 6-3

L, 69

L, 56

W, 12-2
W, 19-2
W, 16-8
W, 10-1
W, 9-3
W, 6-1
W, 6-3
W, 12-4
L, 6-7

W, 9-0
W, 18-1
W, 15-3

T.7-7
L 11-12
W, 20-4
W,7-5
W, 13-2
W, 10-4

W, 17-6
W, 10-4
W, 11-6
W, 12-5
W, 10-4
W, 5-2
W, 9-3
W, 14-9
L 11-12
W, 6-5

W, 10-2
W, 16-0
L, 3-4
W, 18-1
W, 7-4
W, 6-3




M8

Syracuse
Johns Hopkins
at Princeton
M 28 Navy

1939 (8-2)
Swarthmore
Syracuse

Yale

Johns Hopkins
Penn State

St. John's College
Rutgers
Princeton
Cornell

M 27 at Navy

1940 (7-3)
Dartmouth
Maryland
Harvard
Johns Hopkins
Colgate
Penn State
Rutgers

at Princeton
Cornell

J1 Navy

1941 (8-2)

A 12 Syracuse
Springfield
Harvard
Maryland
Pennsylvania
Johns Hopkins
at Cornell
Princeton
Penn State
at Navy

1942 (8-1)
Dartmouth
Cornell
Maryland
Pennsylvania
Yale
Johns Hopkins

M I3 Syracuse
Penn State

M 27 Navy

1943 (5-4)
Loyola College
Yale
Cornell
Princeton
Johns Hopkins
Swarthmore
Maryland
Penn State

M 29 at Navy

1944 (6-2)
**National Champions
Swarthmore
Penn State
Johns Hopkins L.C.
Penn State
Cornell

Al5

M3l

W, 10-1
W, 11-8
W, 13-2
W, 12-11
W, 10-4
W, 11-8
W,7-2

L 1-4
W, 13-2

L, 4-5

W, 15-1
L 2-6
W, 9-2
L 4-11
W, 19-2
W, 9-5
W, 10-3
L, 6-9
W, 14-9
W, 13-2

W, 13-8
W, 19-4
W, 12-1
W, 6-4
W, 16-1
L,2-7
W, 17-6
L, 2-5
W, 14-2
W,7-5

W, 10-0
W, 18-0
L,5-7
W, 11-1
W, 8-5
W, 5-2
W, 14-5
W, 10-4
W, 6-3

W, 9-3
W, 5-1
W, 10-1
L,5-6
L,0-7
W, 13-3
L, 4-5
W,7-3
L,5-12

W, 17-1
W, 14-0
L,7-8
W, 14-2
W, 9-7

Johns Hopkins L.C. L,3-6 | A24 Syracuse W, 17-4 Princeton W, 15-12
M29 Navy W,7-5 Duke W, 11-4 | M26 at Navy W, 11-6
Princeton W, 21-3 Johns Hopkins L9-11 Mt.Washington L 7-9
Maryland W, 10-1
1945 (5-1-1) M 14 Virginia W.122 | 1952 (9-2-1)
**Co-National Champions Penn'State W7l Williams W, 16-1
Swarthmore W, 19-7 at Princeton W 10-7 Mt.Washington W, 188
i o | M2 Nawy L,9-10 Swarthmore W, 15-8
Johns Hopkins L.C. L,7-10 Mt Washi LC W 52
Penn State W, 25-1 t. VVashington L.C. »oT A 16 Rutgers W, 11-5
at Cornell W, 23-2 A 19 atYale W, 9-6
Johns Hopkins LC. W, 12-6 | 1949 (5-4-1) A 26 Johns Hopkins L,7-8
M 26 at Navy T.7-7 Union W, 19-5 Maryland W, 14-6
Cornell W, 13-2 MtWashington T, 6-6 20T) | M7  Cornell W, 22-5
at Cornell W,21-3 M 10 at Syracuse W, I1-10
_ Johns Hopkins L, 6-10 at Princeton T 1-11
1946 (8-2) Maryland L9-13(OT) | M24 Navy W, 15-4
Penn S W, 16-5 Y 913 (OT)
enn state "% I M1 Syracuse W, 1311 Mt. Washington L8-14
Swarthmore W, 27-3 M4 Rut V’V 124
Johns Hopkins W, 12-8 PL! gers VV' I5-8
Maryland W, 115 rinceton 1158 | 1953 (9-2)
Duke W, 17-5 M 28 at Navy . L,5-14 Williams W, 1922
M8  Syracuse W, 18-10 Mt.Washington L, 3-7 Dartmouth W, 12-7
Cornell W, 12-2 Mt.Washington W, 10-7
Mt.Washington Ls-10 | 1950 (7-4) Rensselaer W, 14-6
M 25 Navy L, 10-12 Williams W, 19-7 | A25 Yale W, 13-6
at Cornell W, 18-2 Mt.Washington L.C. L, 4-9 Johns Hopkins W, 8-7
Swarthmore W, 13-4 | M6  Syracuse W, 19-5
Cornell W, 19-6 Maryland W, 10-8
1947 (,0-2) Johns Hopkins L,9-13 Princeton L,7-9
Crescent Ath.Club W, 16-1 Maryland L 7.8 | M23 at Navy L7-10
A5 R W, 14-1 Y ;
at Rutgers S M 10 Syracuse W, 18-12 Maryland L.C. W, 12-8
CCNY W203 1y 13 Rug W, 189
Mt.Washington L.C. L, 4-6 ngérs L'6 I-I
Duke W, 14-6 at Princeton , 6- 1954 (9_2)
A 30 Syracuse W, I1-4 M27 Navy . W.11-8 Maryland L.C. W, 11-5
. ! Mt.Washington W, 7-6 Williams W, 23-1
Johns Hopkins L, 6-9
Maryland W, 9-6 Swarthmore W, 22-4
Princeton w.o-s | 1951 (8-2) Rensselaer W, 16-4
M 24 at Navy W, 9-3 | **National Co-Champions Yale W, 9-5
Cornell W, 142 Williams W,25-3 | M1 Virginia W, 18-9
Manhasset A.C. W, 11-10 at Cornell W, 20-1 Maryland W, 16-12
A2l Yale W, 24-8 | M 12 Syracuse W, 19-7
. A28 Johns Hopkins L, 6-9 at Princeton W, 11-3
1948 (9 3) Maryland W,9-4 | M29 Navy L, 3-9
Al Rutgers W, 15-3 ! .
Mt.Washington L3 M9 Syracuse W, 21-7 Mt.Washlngton L,5-12
Sw.arthmofe w ,|6-4 Rensselaer W, 13-7
&t B 1 T .f\ [

e T

T

The 1944 squad won the progra

m’s second National Championship with a 6-2
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1955 (4-6)

M 26
A2
A9
Alé
A23
A 30
M7
M 14
M2l
M 28

at Mt.Washington
at Rutgers

at Hofstra

Yale

Rensselaer
Princeton
Maryland

Duke

Syracuse

at Navy

1956 (7-4)

M3l
A7
Al4
Al8
A2l
A28
M5
M 12
M9
M 26
]2

at Mt.Washington
Swarthmore
atYale
Rutgers

at Princeton
Johns Hopkins
Hofstra

at Maryland
Syracuse
Navy
Maryland L.C.

1957 (6-5)

M 30
Aé
A0
Al3
A20
A27
M4
M1l
M 18
M 25

J1

at Mt.Washington
Baltimore

Yale

Rutgers
Princeton

at Johns Hopkins
Hofstra

Duke

at Syracuse
Rensselaer

at Navy

1958 (9-0)

**National Champions

M 29
A5
Al9
A26
M3
M 10

at Mt.Washington
Swarthmore

at Rutgers

at Princeton
Hofstra

Duke

L,5-12
L7-11
W, 8-7
L 1-4
L,8-9
W, 7-4
L, 6-12
W, 18-3
W, 16-8
L,2-6

L, 3-15
W, 17-4
W, 5-4
L1113
W, 10-3
L, 3-7
W, 8-4
L é6-11
W, 9-4
W, 8-5
W, 8-4

L, 4-9
W, 6-3
W, 7-4
W, 9-4

L,4-5

L,5-7

W, 14-2
W, 10-4

L, 6-8
W, 9-2
L, 6-14

W, 9-8
W, 21-0
W, 13-2
W, 17-8
W, I5-1
W, 21-2
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Seven All-America selections led the 1967 team to a 7-3 record.

M 17 Syracuse
M 24 at Rensselaer
M 31 Navy

1959 (8-2)

W, 14-1
W, 11-5
W, 17-12

**Three-Way National Champions

A4
All
A8
A 25
M2
M9
M 16
M 20
M 23
M 30

at Mt.Washington
Yale

Rutgers
Princeton

Duke

at Maryland

at Syracuse
Hofstra
Rensselaer

at Navy

1960 (8-2)
A2  at Mt.Washington
atYale
Rutgers

at Princeton
at Hofstra
Maryland
Syracuse

M 21 Virginia

M 28 Baltimore
]4 Navy

1961 (9-2)
**Co-National Champions
Al Mt.Washington
Oxford-Cambridge
Yale

at Rutgers
Princeton

Hofstra

at Maryland
Syracuse

M 20 atVirginia

M 27 Baltimore

J3 at Navy

1962 (9-3)
M 31 at Mt.Washington
A7 atYale

A9
Alé
A23
A 30
M7
M 14

A8
A l5
A22
A29
Mé
M3

L,9-14
W, 12-2
W, I3-11
W, 14-4
W, 23-3
L, 16-17
W, 18-3
W,27-4
W, 17-4
W, 11-6

L,7-8
W, 13-7
W, 17-3
W, 15-6
W, 11-2
W, 17-6
W, 18-9
W, 15-5
W, 13-4
L7-10

L7-11
W, 12-4
W, 10-5
W, I1-10
W, 7-4
W, 10-2
W, 15-9
W, 9-4
L,9-10
W, 11-7
W, 10-8

L7-13
W, 8-7

Al4
Al6
A2l
A28
M5
M 12
M 14
M9
M 26
]2

Rutgers

Australian Nat'| Team
at Princeton

at Johns Hopkins
Maryland

at Syracuse
Virginia

at Hofstra
Baltimore

Navy

1963 (7-4)

M 30
Aé
Al3
A20
A27
M4
M1l
M 15
M 18
M 25

J1

at Mt.Washington
Yale

at Rutgers
Princeton
Johns Hopkins
at Maryland
atVirginia
Hofstra
Syracuse
Baltimore

at Navy

1964 (8-2)

M 28
A4
All
Al8
A25
M2
M9
M 16
M23
M 30

Mt.Washington
Hofstra

Rutgers

atYale

at Johns Hopkins
Maryland
Virginia
Syracuse

at Princeton
Navy

1965 (8-4)

M 20
M 27
A3
A0
Al7
A24
M
M8
M 15
M22

Yale

at Mt.Washington
Hofstra

at Rutgers
Princeton

Johns Hopkins

at Maryland
atVirginia
Syracuse
Washington Coll.

W, 15-10
W, 15-3
W, 11-8

L7-9

W, I1-9
W, 14-4
W, 8-5
W, 17-0
W, 13-9

L, 58

L,5-9
W,7-6
W, 14-6
W, 10-7
L,9-10
L é6-11
W, I1-10
W, 10-2
W, 11-6
L,9-11
W, I1-9

L, 811

W, 8-1
W, 10-3
W, 10-3
W, 13-10
W, 14-6
W, I1-4
W, 14-8
W, I1-4

L, 4-9

W, 12-8
L, 14-15
W, 20-4
W, I1-3
W, 9-6
L 3-6
L 13-15
W, 16-8
W, 22-7
W, 15-5

M 29 Baltimore W, 20-3
J5 at Navy L,7-18
1966 (7-3)

A2 at Hofstra W, 14-3
A9 Rutgers W, 10-6
A 16 at Princeton W, 12-7
A 23 atYale L,8-12
A 30 at Johns Hopkins W, 6-3
M7  Maryland L 7-11
M 14 at Syracuse W, 9-4
M 21 Virginia W, 10-5
M 28 Mt Washington W, 12-9
]4 Navy L,7-16
1967 (7-3)

Al Yale W, 12-1
A8 atRutgers W, 11-9
A |5 Princeton W, 14-6
A 22 Hofstra W, 19-4
A 29 Johns Hopkins L,9-12
M6  at Maryland L, 7-13
M 13 Syracuse W, 23-4
M 20 atVirginia W, 8-7
M 27 Mt Washington W, 13-6
]3 at Navy L 5-7
1968 (8-2-1)

M 30 atYale W, 10-4
Aé Rutgers W, 10-5
A 10 at Princeton W, 9-4
A I3 Maryland L.C. W, 14-5
A 20 Hofstra W, 12-4
A 27 at Johns Hopkins L 8-15
M4  Maryland L, 8-13
M 11 at Syracuse W, 18-14
M 18 Virginia W, 7-5
M 25 Mt Washington W, 10-7
J 1 Navy T,7-7
1969 (10-1)

**National Co-Champions

M 29 Yale W, 14-5
A5  atRutgers W, 13-5
A 12 at Mt.Washington W, 10-7
A 16 Princeton W, 20-9
A 19 Hofstra W, 15-2
A 26 Johns Hopkins L 11-14
M3  atMaryland W, 14-6
M 10 Syracuse W, 14-5
M |7 at Hobart W, 29-4
M24 LonglslandLC. W, 10-9 (OT)
M 31 at Navy W, 14-4
1970 (7-3)

M 28 atYale W, 16-8
A4 Rutgers W, 18-0
A 10 atlonglIsland L.C. L, 8-12
A |5 at Princeton W, 12-6
A 18 at Hofstra W, 9-2
A 25 at Johns Hopkins L, 8-9
M2  Maryland W, 12-11
A 16 Hobart W, 13-6
M 23 Mt Washington W, 13-8
M 30 Navy L,7-8
1971 (11-2)

M 27 Yale W, 12-5
A3 at Rutgers W,21-8
A8 Maryland L.C. W, 12-4



1974 (3-7) 1979 (10-3) A 27 Bucknell
M30 atMtWashington L 1-10 | M 13 C.W.Post W, 13.7 | A 30 Massachusetts
A6  Rutgers L,3-10 | M 17 Pennsylvania w,7.5 | M3 atBoston College
A3 at Hofstra L5-12 | M2l atBoston College W, 132 | M7 atRutgers
A20 Air Force W,6-5 | M3l at Rutgers w,7-4 | M 18 No.Carolina (NCAA)
A 24 atYale W,7-3 | A7 Hofstra W, 10-8
A27 at Johns Hopkins L4-17 | A17 Yale w135 | 1984 (11-3)
M|  atPrinceton L,7-12 | A2l atJohns Hopkins L,7-12 | M 10 Boston College W, 23-3
M5  Maryland L,9-15 | A25 Bucknell W, 12-8 | M2l at C.W.Post W, 8-6
M 11 Navy L,9-12 | A28 Air Force W, 14-4 | M24 Brown W, 10-4
J1 NewYork LC.  W,8-7(OT) | M1  Connecticut W, 14-4 | M28 atYale W, 9-5
M5  Massachusetts L,5-8 | M3l atHofstra W, 11-7
_ M8 atNavy L9-10 | A7 Navy W, 9-6
,975a£5Rut5g)ers L8l M 12 at Penn State W, 17-7 | A'14  Johns Hopkins L,7-12
A 12 Hofstra L, 89 A2l Rutgers W, 6-5 (OT)
A 16 Princeton w115 | 1980 (8-4) A 25 Bucknell W, 13-6
A 19 at Connecticut W, 12-3 | M 14 at Pennsylvania W,7-3 A28 at Mass,achusetts L,6-7
A23 Yale W,9-3 | M29 Rutgers w,9.8 | A30 Stjohn’s W 12-3
M3  Johns Hopkins L10-13 | A5 atHofstra L9-11 | M4 atPennState w.8-7
M 10 at Maryland L,821 | A8 Connecticut W, 131 | M16 acPenn (NCAA® = W.8-7
M 17 Longlsland L.C. W.8-7 | A1l Boston College W, 147 szrf')l datl Sﬁf?cgse (NCAA*  L,9-11
M 24 New York L.C. W,15-9 | A19 Johns Hopkins L1011 | chraceiphia, 7.
J1  atNavy L 515 | A23 at Bucknell W, 10-8 | *Syracuse,N.Y.
A 26 at Syracuse L,5-8
1976 (6'6) M3  at Massachusetts W, 10-9 ,985 (,0-4)
M20 at C.W.Post Liorp | M7 - CW.Post W, 12-6 SUNY Cortland W, 17-4
. M24 New YorkTech W,g-4 | M10 PennState Wied | b1 Syracuse L,9-10 (OT)
e y M24  Navy L 10-12 | M20 C.W.Post L,8-9
Pete Cramblet was the nation’s most | A3  Rutgers L,8-9 (OT) M23  at Brown W ‘|2-8
outstanding player in 1970. A 10 at Hofstra W, 8-7 \ ,
A 17 OhioWesleyan w139 | 1981 (10-4) M27 St John's W, 13-8
A10 atMcWashington  L9-16 | A2l atYale W, 155 | M 14 Pennsylvania L,7-9 Z'ZO H°,L“ra V\‘fv"l‘;)'z
A 14 Princeton W, 15-3 | A24 Connecticut W,20-2 | M22 atBoston College W, I1-3 A3 at :‘]VY Honki g |-2
A 17 Hofstra W, 15-10 | M1 atJohns Hopkins L,8-12 | M28 atRutgers L,5-6 N itljo ns Hopkins Vv‘ I; 3
A24 Johns Hopkins W, 16-10 | M8 Maryland L,3-21 | M3l at C.W.Post W, 11-4 A 20 :; W I2-8
M1  atMaryland W, 16-7 | M 12 Princeton L,4-17 | A4  Hofstra W, 10-6 A3 aB I:“gﬁrs W22'7
M8  Syracuse W, 17-8 | M 15 NewYork L.C. W,24-12 | A 12 at Navy W, 9-8 Ny MUC "eh W |'9
M 15 Hobart W, 138 | M30 Navy L, 10-18 | A 14 at Connecticut W, 12-2 V4 Nassa; “Sef_ Wil |-o
M22 Hofstra (NCAA) W, 19-3 A I8 at Johns Hopkins L5-17 | 0 atf/‘l.’: iniaanzllzlSCZ:\)" Lelo
M 29 Cornell (NCAA) L1617 | 1977 (8-3) A25 Syracuse W, T1-10 (OT) | | Charlouei ile.Va
J5  atNavy W.7-4 | M23 NewYorkTech w, 197 | A29 Bucknel W 16-3 o
A2 atRutgers L8-13 M2 M.assachusetts W, 14-10
1972 (10-4) A9  Hofstra w7 | o7 Arforee W :?g 1 986 (6-6)
M25 atYale W84 | A20 Lafayette Ws-3 | o ol SUNY Cortland W.8-2
’ : avy (NCAA) L, 10-16 M |5 at Syracuse L7-13
M30 vs.SUNY Cortland# L, 7-9 | A23 at Connecticut W, 14-6 M2 B W 6.5
A2  vs.Denison# W,8-1 | A30 Johns Hopkins L83 rown 6
A4 Brown W.10-3 | M4 Yale w, 197 | 1982 (9-4) M26 StJohns L6-13
A8 Longlsland LC. L7.14 | M7 CW.Post W, 186 | M 13 at Pennsylvania W, 14-11 Z'g” Lt Hofstra VI‘_""‘gl'g
A I5 at Hofstra W, 9-8 (OT) M 14 Princeton W,9-7 | M20 Boston College W, 14-5 A2 EVY Hopki ‘L ; 8
A22 at Johns Hopkins L,5-13 | M2l Dartmouth W, 14-11 | M23 atYale W, 5-3 NP J‘:Y"IS opKins W 15'4
A26 Rutgers W,6-5 (OT) | J4  atNavy L,7-14 | M27 Rutgers W, 14-4 N ; ale Wi |'7
A29 Maryland W, 10-9 M30 C.W.Post WS e s W8T on
M3 atPrinceton w.9-3 | 1978 (10-3) A3 atHofstra W 126 | 050 New Hampshire  L,8.12
M6  atSyracuse W, 12-3 | M 2| New York Tech w,i7.5 | A0 Navy L1121 | g7 N Post ‘
g : at C.W. Post L,7-8 (OT)
M I3 Navy W,9-8 (OT) | M 23 CWP W, 2.5 A 17 Johns Hopkins W, 11-10
M20 atVirginia (NCAA)*  L,3-10 | A | ;tut ers ot W |5.g | A24 atSyracuse L 11-13
J3  McWashington W25 | A8 ot Hiofera W4 | A28 atBucknel W, 17-4 l 987 (10-5)
#Baltimore, Md. A 12 at Lafayette W.22-4 M | at Massachusetts L,8-14 SUNY Cortland W, 15-3
y 4
A Charlottesville,Va. Al8 atYale W, 132 M8  Penn State X W, 20-14 M I0 at San Diego State W, 13-5
A 22 Johns Hopkins L 3-13 :'Iltl:acaat’\lC$rnell (NCAA) Lol m ;T a gornell W10 ;’ LIO-IT3
1973 (6-5) A29 Connecticut W,27-2 Sl at Brown ,10-9 (40T)
M3l Yale W.10-1 | M3 atMassachusetts W, 12-10 M25 at St John's W, 8-4
A7  atRutgers W84 | MI3 Penn State w, 196 | 1983 (11-3) :'ZB Syr:jcuse s I(l)-‘ 4O-IT2
Al4 McWashington LC. L899 | M17 atNavy (NCAA L 13-16 | M20 Yale w68 | % az :‘]VY ooine S (9 | |)
A 18 Hofstra W.8-6 | M20 at Dartmouth W, 16-9 | M 23 Montclir State W, 22-4 INE i IJO ns Hopkins W vl I_IO
A2l  at Maryland 823 | J3  Navy L,15-16 | M26 at Brown W, 13-7 N :; W |-| 8
A25 Syracuse W, 14-5 | "Annapolis, Md. A2 Hofstra W, 9-3 A5 :’I utiers W10 ‘20'
A28 Johns Hopkins L7-13 A9  atNavy L A W(”Tg
M2  Princeton W, 10-9 A 12 C.W.Post W, 12-5 M2 Alc'; Io}:‘.ce W 10 9' O%
M 12 at Navy L5.8 A 16 at Johns Hopkins Leo | B2 2 \;’VPP' ‘ ;N(I6 2
M 19 atjohns Hopkins (NCAA) L511 A 20 Penn State W, 17-2 M I3 Aél I. hC'JSF\ICAA ‘L 5-6
]2 NewYork LC. W, 13-9 A 23 Syracuse W, 9-6 elphi ( ) e
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1988 (7-7)
M4

RIT W, 10-3
M9  at San Diego State W, 25-4
M 13 Cornell L,8-9
M 19 Brown L, 4-15
M 26 at Syracuse L, 8-19
M 29 Michigan State W, 25-3
A2  at Bucknell W, 5-4
A9  Navy L,5-6
A 16 Johns Hopkins L,5-9
A 20 atYale W, 8-6
A 23 at Massachusetts L, 10-13
A 27 at C.W.Post L, 4-5
A30 atAdelphi W, 12-1
M7 Rutgers W, 11-6
1989 (5-9)
M3 RIT W, 14-5
M8 at California W, 25-2
M 12 at Cornell L, 3-13
M 18 Delaware (OT) W, 9-8
M 25 Harvard (20T) L, 6-7
M 29 at Hofstra L, 10-16
Al Bucknell W, 11-6
A8 at Navy L1-12
A I5 atJohns Hopkins L 4-17
A19 Yale L, 6-13
A 22 Massachusetts L,7-9
A 26 C.W.Post W, 9-5
A 29 Adelphi L,5-13
M6  at Rutgers L, 6-8
1990 (4-9)
M3  Gettysburg W, 13-10
M 10 Cornell L,8-14
M 14 Lehigh W, 15-11
M 18 at Delaware L9-11
M 24 Harvard L,6-7 (20T)
M 27 Hofstra W, 15-13
M 31 at Bucknell W, 16-10
A7 Navy L,9-19
A 14 Johns Hopkins L,7-16
A I8 atYale L, 10-16
A 2| at Massachusetts L 12-19
A28 atAdelphi L, 10-16
M5  Rutgers L,8-11
1991 (10-4/5-0 PL)
**Patriot League Champions
M2  Gettysburg W, 22-10
M9 at Cornell L, 13-14 (OT)
M 16 Delaware W, 14-9
M 23 at Harvard W, 11-10
M 26 Lafayette* W, 14-8
M 30 Bucknell* W, 19-6
A6  at Navy W, 11-10 (20T)
A I3 atJohns Hopkins L,8-18
A 16 Lehigh* W, 22-7
A20 Yale W, 9-8
A 24 at Holy Cross* W, 24-6
A 27 atHofstra L, 13-14 20T)
M|  Colgate* W, 25-8
M4  atRutgers L 14-16

* Patriot Leage contest
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Army totaled a Patriot League record 25 consecutive wins from 1991 to 1995, winning five conference crowns.
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1992 (10-4/5-0 PL)

**Patriot League Champions

M7  Cornell W, 9-8
M 14 at Delaware L, 12-13 (OT)
M2l Harvard W, 10-5
M 25 Lafayette® W, 14-2
M 28 at Bucknell* W, 13-4
A4 Navy W, 12-7
A 1l Johns Hopkins L, 10-16
A 15 at Lehigh* W, 13-10
A 18 atYale L11-12
A2l Holy Cross* W, 19-3
A 24 at Hofstra W, 9-5
A 26 Air Force W, 11-6
A28 Colgate* W, 22-7
M2  Rutgers L9-13
* Patriot League contest

1993 (12-4/5-0 PL)

**Patriot League Champions

M6 at Cornell W, 18-5
M 16 Delaware W, 18-13
M2l atHarvard W, 10-9
M 23 Lafayette* W, 14-6
M 27  Bucknell* W, 14-4
A3 at Navy L,8-10
A 10 at Johns Hopkins L9-17
A 13 Lehigh* W, 17-6
A17 Yale W, 7-6 (20T)
A 20 at Holy Cross* W, 18-13
A 24 Hofstra L, 10-11
A28 at Colgate* W, 18-11
M| atRutgers W, 12-6
M8  Massachusetts W, 15-7
M I5 Maryland (NCAA) W, I5-11

M 22
* Patriot League contest
# Chapel Hill, N.C.

1994 (8-7/5-0 PL)
**Patriot League Champions
M6  Cornell

M 12 at Delaware

M 15 at North Carolina

M 19 Harvard

atNo.Carolina (NCAAW  L,5-14

W, 11-8
L,8-17
L, 10-16
L7-11

M22
A2
A9
A l4
Alé
Al9
A22
A26
A 30
M3
M7

Lafayette* W, 20-3
Navy L,9-10
Johns Hopkins L, 8-15
at Lehigh* W, 8-4
at Yale W, 8-7 (OT)
Holy Cross* W, 17-1
at Hofstra W, 15-14 (OT)
Colgate* W, 15-3
Rutgers L,9-12
at Bucknell* W, 12-9
at Massachusetts L 14-15 (OT)

* Patriot League contest

1995 (6-8/5-0 PL)

**Patriot League Champions**

M3 at Cornell L, 6-13
M 12 Georgetown L, 6-11
M 18 vs.Hobart# L, 10-15
M 25 Bucknell* W, I5-11
M 31 at Navy L I1-13
A8  atJohns Hopkins L,8-23
A Il Lehigh* W, 12-11 (OT)
A 15 Yale W, 12-5
A 18 at Holy Cross* W, 21-4
A2l Hofstra L,8-12
A 24 at Colgate* W, 20-14
A 29 atRutgers L,7-13
M2  at Lafayette* W, 21-12
M 6  Massachusetts L, 8-16
* Patriot League contest

# Syracuse, N.Y.

1996 (10-5/4-1 PL)

M2 Cornell W, 11-7
M9  at Georgetown L,9-13
M |7 Hobart W, 21-14
M 23 at Bucknell* L, 10-14
M 26 Colgate* W, 12-11
M 30 atMassachusetts ~ W,9-8 (OT)
A6  Johns Hopkins L 12-13 (OT)
A 10 at Lehigh* W, 6-5
A 13 atYale L,8-10
A 16 Holy Cross* W, 18-9
A 19 at Hofstra W, 14-10
A 27 Navy W, 15-8

A 30 at Lafayette* W, 17-4
M4  Rutgers W, 18-11
M Il vs.Syracuse (NCAAN L, 3-12
* Patriot League contest
A Ithaca, N.Y.
1997 (9-5/5-0 PL)

**Patriot League Champions**
M1  at Cornell W, 13-7
M9  (8) Georgetown W, 12-9
M |5 vs.Hobart# L, 12-19
M 22 Bucknell* W, 14-3
M 25 at Holy Cross* W, 14-1
M 29 (I5) Massachusetts L, 10-12
A5  at (8) Johns Hopkins L, 5-23
A8  Lehigh* W, 23-11
A12 Yale L,9-10
A 15 at Colgate* W, 14-8
A19 (10) Hofstra W, 6-2
A 25 at (19) Navy W, 14-12
A 29 Lafayette* W, 23-5
M3  atRutgers L,7-8
*Patriot League contest
# Syracuse, N.Y.

1998 (7-7/5-0 PL)

**Patriot League Champions**
F26 Air Force W, 12-6
M1  Cornell W, 9-6
M7  at(6) Georgetown L,7-15
M 14 Hobart L,9-14
M 21 at Bucknell* W, I'1-2
M 24 Colgate* W, I1-7
M 28 at (8) Massachusetts L,4-10
A4 (13) Penn State L1119
A1l at Lehigh* W, 14-11
A 14 Holy Cross* W, 14-4
A 17 at (9) Hofstra L9-13
A 25 (18) Navy L, 5-11
A28 at Lafayette* W, 16-5
M3 (19) Rutgers L, 14-15 (OT)

* Patriot League contest



1999 (8-6/4-1 PL)

**Patriot League Co-Champions™*

F28 Air Force W, 14-5
M7 (8) Georgetown L, 6-22
M 13 (12) Hobart# W, 13-6
M 20 Bucknell* W, 12-10
M 23 at Holy Cross* W, 17-4
M 27 Dartmouth W, 12-5
A3  at(9) Penn State L 12-19
A 10  Lehigh* L,9-13
A 13 at Colgate* W, 18-7
A 17 at(14) Notre Dame L,7-15
A 24 (10) Hofstra L9-16
M1  at(l4) Navy L9-11
M4  Lafayette* W, 19-9
M8  atRutgers W, 16-15
* Patriot League contest

2000 (8-7/4-2 PL)

F27 Air Force W, 16-4
M4  at(6) Georgetown L, 5-15
M Il (19) Hobart* W, 10-8
M 18 at Bucknell* L,9-10
M 25 at Dartmouth W, 9-5
M 28 Colgate* L, 10-11
Al  (17) Delaware W, 10-9
A7  atlehigh* W, 13-11
A9  (5) Duke L,6-17
A I5 (13) Notre Dame L,5-10
A 18 Holy Cross* W, 23-3
A 22 at(I4) Hofstra L, 10-18
A 29 (10) Navy L,8-10
M2  at Lafayette* W, 11-8
M6 Rutgers W, 13-12
* Patriot League contest

2001 (8-6/4-2 PL)

M3  (5) Georgetown L,9-14
M 10 at (17) Hobart* L,9-11
M 13 Holy Cross* W, 18-3
M 17 (17) Bucknell* L, 10-11
M 24 at Colgate* W, 13-5
M 26 Air Force W, 13-4
M 31 at Delaware W, 7-6
A7  Lehigh* W, 16-10
A 10 (18) Hofstra L9-17
A 14 at (6) Notre Dame L, 13-17
A2l (15) UMBC W, 9-5
A 27 at (13) Navy L,4-10
A 30 Lafayette* W, 15-8
M5  at(19) Rutgers W, 13-9

* Patriot League contest

2002 (8-6/5-1 PL)

**Patriot League Tri-Champions**

F23 at(2) Syracuse L11-18
M2 Denver W, 12-11 (OT)
M9  Hobart* W, 14-11
M 12 Holy Cross* W, 11-7
M 16 at Bucknell* L, 5-8
M 23 (16) Ohio State L 13-14
M 30 at(12) Hofstra L9-16
A6  Rutgers W, 13-12
A9 Colgate* W, 15-7
A 13 (20) Notre Dame W, 11-8
A20 atUMBC L,9-15
A 27 (14) Navy L, 6-9
A 30 at Lafayette* W, 16-9
M4  at Lehigh* W, 15-6

* Patriot League contest

The 2004 Black Knights made the second of three-straight appearances in the NCAA Tournament.

2003 (8-8/5-1 PL)

**Patriot League Co-Champions™*

F22 (I) Syracuse L, 7-15
M Denver W, 12-10
M8  Air Force W, 8-7 (OT)
M Il at Holy Cross* W, 10-3
M I5 at Pennsylvania L,8-13
M 22 at (20) Ohio State L,8-11
M26 (14) Hofstra L I1-12
Al Lehigh* W, 17-14
A5  at (8) Rutgers W, 9-8
A8 at Colgate* L,8-15
A 12 (17) Bucknell* W, 10-9
A 19 at Hobart* W, 12-10
A 26 at Navy L11-12
A 29 Lafayette* W, 20-6
M3 Yale L,9-10
M 10 at(l) Johns Hopkins (NCAA* L, 2-14

* Patriot League contest
A Baltimore, Md.

2004 (10-5/4-3 PL)

F28 at(3) Syracuse L, 15-19
Mé  (l4)Air Force ~ W, 11-10 (OT)
M9  Holy Cross* W, 16-7
M 13 Pennsylvania W, 12-7
M 20 (4) Rutgers W, 12-11
M 27 (8) Navy* L, 10-18
M 30 at Lafayette*® W, 13-5
A3 Marist W, 11-5
A7 atYale W, 14-13
A 10 at Lehigh* W, 14-11
A 13 Colgate* L, 10-11
A 16  at Bucknell* W, 11-10 (20T)
A 24 Hobart* L, 8-14
M8  Duke W, 13-7
M I5 at(3) Maryland (NCAA)A L, 12-16

* Patriot League contest
A College Park, Md.

2005 (11-6/5-1 PL)

F26 at(3) Syracuse L, 4-9
M5  Lehigh* W, 10-7
M 12 (6) Cornell W, 11-9
M 19 (14) at Rutgers W, 8-6
M 22 Lafayette* W, 14-2
M 26 at Colgate* W, 11-4
M29 (I1) Hofstra W, 11-10
A2  Air Force W, 12-8
A5  atStony Brook W, 10-9 (OT)
A9  (13) Bucknell* W, 7-6
A 16 at (6) Navy* L,9-12
A 19 atHoly Cross* W, 11-10 (20T)
A23 (2) Duke L,9-19
A29 vs.(I4)Bucknelt  W,9-8 (OT)
M at(5) Navy# L,8-15
M7  at Ohio State L7-8
M 15 at(8) Georgetown (NCAA)" L, 6-16

* Patriot League contest

# Patriot League Tournament
(Annapolis, Md.)

A Washington, D.C.

2006 (8-7/4-2PL)

F28 at (5)Syracuse

M4  atLehigh

M7  Stony Brook

M 11 at(6) Cornell

M 18 Rutgers

M 21 at Lafayette *

M 25 (18) Colgate *

M 28 at (4) Hofstra

Al Air Force

A7  atBucknell *

A15 (5) Navy *

A2l Holy Cross *

A28 at (I8) Colgate #

A 30 vs.(8) Navy #

M6  Ohio State

* Patriot League contest

# Patriot League Tournament
(Hamilton, N.Y.)

W, Il

L, 10-14
L7-8
W, 11-9
L1-13
W, 5-4
W, 4-|
W,9-5
L6l
-10 (OT)
W, 8-7
L, 10-11
W, 163
W, 10-8
L,5-8
L,9-12

2007 (6-9, 3-3 PL)
F 17 Marist W, 7-6
F23 at(2) Syracuse W, 8-6
F27 atHoly Cross * W, 9-5
M3  Lafayette * W, 9-2
M 10 (3) Cornell L, 4-7
M 20 Lehigh * W, 7-6
M 24 Air Force W,7-3
M 27 Hofstra L, 3-5
M 31 at Colgate * L,7-9
A7  (15) Bucknell * L,5-6
A 14 at (18) Navy * L,9-12
A2l at(3) Duke L, 5-11
A 27 at (10) Navy # L 1-12
M2  atRutgers L,9-10
M6  at Ohio State L7-17
* Patriot League contest
# Patriot League Tournament
(Annapolis, Md.)
2008 (9-6, 5-1 PL)
Fl6 VMI W, 16-3
F24 at(8) Syracuse L,8-7
M Air Force W, 12-4
M8 at(8) Cornell L,9-8
M 15 vs.Rutgers ~ W, 12-11
M 19 at Lehigh * W, 4-3
M 22 Holy Cross * W, 14-5
M 25 at (12) Hofstra W, 8-7
M 29 Colgate * W, 13-9
A4 at(I3) Bucknell * L, 7-4
A 12 (6) Navy * W, 9-6
A 15 at Lafayette * W, 12-4
A 19  vs.(2) Duke + L, 10-6
A 25 (19) Bucknell # L,8-7
M3 atPenn L, 13-9

* Patriot League contest

# Patriot League Tournament
~ Dallas, Texas

+ Manhasset, N.Y.
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Rick Bifulco ‘76

Following is the roster of Army Lacrosse players who have earned the
“Varsity A.”This list begins with the Class of 1923. Letters earned by year
starts with the 1942 season, but does not reflect complete listings from
the 1962 and 1984 campaigns. Lettermen are listed with the year in
which they graduated from West Point. Non-graduates are listed by the

w»

class year in which they enrolled. An “x” prior to the year of graduation
indicates a letterman who did not graduate from the Academy. Black
Knights currently on the varsity roster are listed in bold.

A-A-A-A

Name, Years Lettered
Adams, Joseph G., 1961
Aguilar, Enrique, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
Albe, Mark A., 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982
Albig, Gerard R., 1981
Allen, Boyde W.]r., 1947, 1948, 1949...
Allen, Chad E., 1991, 1992, 1993
Almquist, Peter W, 1944
Alpaugh, Scott C.,2001,2002,2003...........ccco.
Alter, Michael B., 1999, 2000, 2001 .........ccceeverreee..
Amick, Elliott W.
Amlong, Ransom J., 1956
Anderson, Frederick L
Annon,William McN., 1963, 1964 ..........ccccooovuunee.
Arlantico, Patrick S., 2008
Armbruster, Robert E.Jr., 1971
Armstrong,Alan P, 1960
Arnold,Archibald V. Jr,, 1944, 1945...
Auer, Jeffrey E., 2003, 2004, 2005 .....
Auclair, Christopher S., 1993, 1994, 1995 ..
Auger; Thomas J., 1955
Auletta, Nicholas M.,2000,2001,2002,2003.......
Auray, Donald R.,2006,2007,2008 ...
Austin, Joseph C., 1950, 1951, 1952.....
Austin, Robert S., 1998, 1999

Ayre, Stanley H

B-B-B-B

Name, Years Lettered
Baker, Russell A.
Baldwin, Darren R., 1996, 1997
Barofsky, Frederick J., 1966, 1967 ....
Barroll, Lawrence S
Bartolotta, Charles J., 1975, 1976, 1978.
Bartolotta, Douglas G.,2001,2002,2003,2004...
Bartolotta, Gregory C.,2001

Graduating Class
1961

Graduating Class
1924
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Barton, Robert O.]r, 1946, 1947, 1948................ 1948
Bauer,William F, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983.............. 1983
Baxter, Henry R
Beach, Dwight E. Jr, 1959 ...c.vcenencncrncenenerecinennne
Beazley, Lewis K.
Beck, Edward J., 1965, 1966, 1967............ccccouuuuuuue
Beeler, George W.
Behrendt, Edward J, 2002,2003,2004, 2005...
Beil, Adoph J., 1996, 1997, 1998
Belan, Charles G., 1959, 1960
Belanger, James R., 1985, 1986.
Bellucci, Nicholas V. Jr,, 1983..
Bennett, Bradley, 1998
Bennett, Douglas P, 1963, 1964...............cccccoeeeeue.
Berry, John A., 1989, 1990
Betchley, Robert M., 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988 ....
Beurket, Raymond T.Jr,, 1959
Biddison,Alan M., 1960, 1961, 1962
Bifulco, Richard P, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976 ....
Biles, Shelton B.]r, 1946
Bilotta, Nicholas J., 1999,2000,2001,2002.........cccocue.
Bishop, John D., 1997, 1998, 1999.......coconevmevnennne
Bisson, Maurice C
Blevins, John M., 1968
Blinn, Fisher S.
Boettcher, Louis H., 1944 ...
Bokmeyer, Justin T., 2004, 2005, 2007, 2008.......... 2008

Bollard, Arthur W. 1939
Bollenbacher, Edmund R., 1980, 1981 ................ x 1984
Bolling, Alex R. 11, 1971, 1972 .....ccvecverecerinneens 1972

Bolling, Alex R.]r., 1943
Boltja, Stephen A., 1989, 1990..
Boltus, Jeremy G.,2008........c.cccceevueeeinnnee
Born, Charles F.
Born, Robert G., 1995
Bowerman, Matthew WV, 2003,2004,2005, 2006 ...
Boyle, Francis D., 1967, 1968, 1969
Bradley, Robert L., 1947, 1948, 1949.....................
Bradley, William T.
Bradstock,Alden S.1Il, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977 ..................
Brady, John W.
Brearley, William H. Jr.
Bresnahan, Richard A., 1946
Brewer, John FJr, 1950, 1951, 1952
Brinegar, Michael D., 1991, 1992, 1993 .................
Brinker,Walter E
Brooks, Jeffrey J., 1999
Broshous, Charles R., 1961, 1962............ccuueu....
Brostek, Daniel F, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996,
Broughton, Levin B., 1943, 1944, 1945
Brown,Alston L., 1943 ..o
Brown, John F, 1945
Brown, William J., 1976 ...
Bruno, Joseph P, 1989
Bryan, James E., 1965
Bryan, Jeffrey T, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004...............
Buckley, Michael J., 1964
Buckner, Richard A., 1960, 1961 ..
Buckner,Roy C., 1963, 1964 ........
Bullock, Thomas F, 1947, 1948, 1949
Bunker, Paul D.r.
Burke, Colin J., 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002.................
Burnett, John R
Burnette, Michael C., 1974, 1975......cooeonemencnne
Burton, Jon J., 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006...................
Busbey, George W.
Butler, Brandon C.,2007,2008.................
Butler, Leonard A, 1960, 1961, 1962..
Butler,Todd E., 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993.................
Byrne, Christopher J., 2001 .......cccoocevcvmeenerrernncnnne

C-C-C-C

Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Cafaro, Thomas R., 1969, 1970, 1971 .......ccccouuneen. 1971
Cahill, Robert P, 1989, 1990, 1991 .......ccoeveeuuene 1991
Call, William A. 1932
Callahan, Sean M., 1981 1984
Cameron, Jared D., 1998, 1999.......cccccccvermernuunns 2001

Campbell, J. Frank, 1957, 1959.
Campbell, Terrence, 1999 .................

Campo, Michael |, 1972, 1973, 1974.. .. 1974
Capra, Kevin S., 1994, 1995 ... 1995
Carberry, Edmund J., [942.......cccovcvnernerncnnnee, Jan. 1943
Carpenter,William S., 1960.........cccoocuunvunervcrnennnne 1960
Carrano, Christopher D., 1993, 94, 95,96 ........... 1996

Carrizzo, Joseph P, 1977 ...

Case, Melvin E., 1963, 1964.............covvvvevenennnne
Cathey, Carl H., 1955
Chaney, Kevin S., 1994, 1995.....c.coceneenevneene
Chase, Ryan |., 2004, 2005, 200, 20076 ..
Charbonneau, Cecil K. JF...oceereceererrcieeeenne 1942

Charise, Justin A., 1998, 1999, 2000.........cccccconeuunee 2000
Chiacchia, Leonard A. Jr, 197 | ... 1971
Ciavarelli, John M., 2008..........ccceceereececcnnnns 2011
Cino, Paul V, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983.........ccccooueneene 1983
Clark, Charles A. Jr. 1932
Clark, Edward A. 1V, 2004, 2005, 2006.................... 2007
Clark, Milton H 1937
Clatworthy, Michael A., 2001 .......cccocovviveivcrncnnnae 2003
Clements, Henry E., 1953 ..o 1953
Cline, Ralph M. Jr, 1950, 1951, 1952........cccoeeevuueee 1952
Clune, Robert, 1978, 1979, 1980..........cccceverrnnnee 1980
Coates, Charles H. 1924
Cobb, James B., 1942.......ccocmevcrvcrrerrecrrccnnnes Jan. 1943
Cole,William A., 1953 1953
Collins, Lawrence, 1996 ..........coovvviverevenenenene x1999
Colon, Michael J., 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995 ............ 1995
Combs, James A., 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983 ............ 1983
Combs, Oliver B.]r, 1952, 1953, 1954.................. 1954
Conley, Christopher F, 1996, 1997.............ccccc...... 1998

Conner, Caste P,

Tom Cafaro ‘71




Connor, Albert O.

Connors, John T, 1968, 1969, 1970
Conroy, Joseph E., 2007,2008 ..

Coppa, Michael N., 1994, 1995, 1996..
Costa, Geoffrey A., 2003, 2004, 2005

Cote, John C.V, 2006

Cotilletta, Dino S.,2000,2001,2002,2003.................

Couch, Christopher M, 2002,2003,2004, 2
Couch, Jonathan S.,2002, 2003, 2004, 20
Coughlin, David S., 1971

005
05

Cowan, Bruce M., 1960, 1961 ............

Crain, Hal F, 1942

Cramblet, Peter B., 1968, 1969, 1970..

Crawford, James W.]r, 1970
Crawford, Raymond J., 1983
Criss, George W.]r,, 1942

Cronin, Kevin, 2000

Crossett, David A,, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997
Crossett, Michael J., 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992..

Crowell, KevinT,, 1983

Crowell, Michael S., 199%6....................
Cullen, John NL.1II, 1965

Cullen,Ronald D, 1943.......................
Culver,Thomas R., 1962

.......... June 1943
1962

Cunniffe, John C., 1987, 1988.............
Curley, Kenneth R,, 1974, 1975, 1976, 19
Curran, Brian W, 1980

74 T— 1978

Cushman, John H., 1943, 1944

D-D-D-D

Name, Years Lettered

Daly, Maurice F

Daly, Patrick, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986
Darak, Matthew T, 2003, 2004, 2005
Darcy,Thomas C

Darrell, Charles C., 1961, 1962.........
Dean,William E.]r.

Degavre, Chester B

Delbridge, Norman G.Jr, 1952, 1953

Deloe, Timothy L., 1988, 1989.......
DeMouth,Victor C.,2004, 2005...
Dempsey, Warren R.III, 1965, 1966.
Denman, Frederick L., 1951
Depew, David E., 1957

Deppoliti, Christopher, 1998, 1999, 2000 ............ 2000

Desperito, Thomas J., 1986, 1987, 19

Devens,W. George, 1944, 1945, 1946

Devereaux, Paul T, 1983, 1984, 1985
Dieroff, Michael S., 1987, 1988, 1989
Dietz, Donald W, 1966, 1967 .......
Dietz, James ., 1952

88..

DiFiore, Matthew F, 1966...................

Dilauria, Dominick M, 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979.....

Dingman, Lee A., 1998, 1999, 2000
Dionne, Charles J., 1979

Doepke, Gregory W.,, 1969, 1971
Doerr, Christopher J., 2001, 2002....

Doerr, Nicholas A., 2003, 2004, 2005..

Donald,Walter G
Donaldson, John W, 1943, 1944........

Donnelly, Glen G., 1996

Donovan,Thomas E., 1981, 1982, 1983 ..

Doryland, Charles ., 1953
Douglas, Robert H

Douthit, Sidney L.

Dow, Robert A, 1977

Dowd, Brian J., 1999,2002
Dowd, Dennis J., 1981, 1982, 1983..
Downey, Kevin P, 1973

Flint, Charles K. 1II, 1963, 1964..........ccoovoevrrenrnnnee.
Flynn, John R., 1943, 1944 ..........ovvvomirmerrerrnecnnne
Fogarty, John M., 1971
Foglietta, Joseph R.Jr,, 1976.......ccovvvnerncrrevrecanne
Foldberg, Henry C.]r, 1946, 1947 .....................
Foldberg, John D., 1951
Ford,Wallace A., 1948, 1949 .......ccoovvrvrrrrrrrrerns
Foust, Nathaniel I., 2004, 2005, 2006.....................
Fox, Kim E., 1960, 1961
Frank, Scott A., 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990.................
Fraser, Frank G
Frawley, Herbert W.r.
Frederick, Timothy M., 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992.....
Freidersdorff, Louis C.Jr,, 1951, 1952, 1953

French, Cornell P, 1987, 1988, 1989 .....................
Frentzel, William Y.

Friscia, Cameron }., 2006, 2007, 2008....... 2009
Fritz, Steven C., 1998, 1999........ccoovervrrvererrrrerenns 2000
Frontzsak,Arhur T. 1940
Fuellhart, Robert H. Jr.,, 1961, 1962........................ 1962

Fullerton,Adam S., 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 ......... 2008
Fullerton, Patrick M., 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008......2008

Geoff Costa'03 | ¢ on, Herschel E., 1945, 1946.......oorororor. 1947
Draper, Philip H.]r. 1929 | Fyfe,Alexander W., 1997, 1999, 2000.................... 2000
Driscoll, Kenneth W, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999.......cccore 999
Dunaway, Roy S.Jr., 1953, 1954, 1955................ 1955 | G-G-G-G
Dunn, Joseph A, 1997, 1998 1999 | Name,Years Lettered Graduating Class
Dworczyk, Kenneth J., 1996, 1997, 1998.............. 1998 | Galbreath, Steven H.,2007,2008.............

Galloway, Graham W.,, 1980, 1981, 1982

E-E-E-E Galloway, Thomas T.
Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class | Garceau, KurtA.,2008
Easley, Roy W.Jr., 1949, 1950.......ccoccvurmecrrermccrrnnecns 1950 | Garn,Alex R., 1998, 1999,2000, 2001 ..................
Eaton, Joseph J.]r. 1940 | Garver, John B.1ll, 1973
Edwards, John C 1939 | Garvey, Christopher M., 1985, 1986

Egbert, John S., 1946, 1947, 1948
Eich, Frank J., 1971, 1972

Eliot, Bradfield F, 1958
Ellement, Matthew, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005...........ccc... 2005

Ellerson, John C., 1963 1963
Ellis, Billy J., 1950, 1951 1951
Endres, Thomas ., 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980.................. 1980
England, George W.]r. 1940
Enners, Raymond J., 1965, 1966, 1967................... 1967

Enners, Richard W, 1970, 1971 ...
Enos, James W, 1945, 1946

Esmann,William ., 1970
Eubanks, Herman T.]Jr., 1959, 1960..
Evangelista, Paul F, 1995, 1996

Evans, John P.
Evans, John G., 1957, 1958......covveicenecnecrecreenns
Ewart, Thomas W.,, 1966
Eyermann, Louis J. lll, [968...........cccoeeuveineineincnnne

F-F-F-F
Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Fairlamb, Charles R. 1940
Farnham, Edward C., 1978, 1979, 1980 ................ 1980
Feir, Philip R., 1948 1949
Ferguson, Thomas F, 1975 .....ccocvnncnnencncnns

Fernandez, John A., 1999, 2000, 2001 .
Ferrill, Harlan B.
Fertig, Stephen W.,, 1957, 1958, 1959.........ccccoeeuuuue
Fetzer, Joseph M., 1978, 1979, 1980.......ccoccovevneuune
Fickes, William P.
Finlay, Scott A., 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978..
Finley, Leonard M.1Il, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975 ...
Finn, John M.
Finn, Kevin E., 1972
Fitzgerald, William A., 1959 ....c.oovverncrnecrerrecrcnnne
Fitzsimmons, Thomas J., 1971, 1972, 1973

Garvey,William P, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987

Gay, William A

Gephart,Alexander W., 2007, 2008.......... 2010
Germann, Brandt W,, 2003, 2004, 2005 ................ 2005
Gerometta,Arthur L., 1947, 1948, 1949............... 1949
Gerometta, Gregg L., 1980.......ccccovvumerncrncrnennnne x1983

Getz, Charles E., 1957, 1959................
Giddings, John HJ., 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955 ..
Giglio, Gary T., 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989
Gillem,Alvan C. Il
Gillette, Michael J., 1959
Gillis, Joseph K., 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987...............
Gillmore,William N.
Gilmartin, Robert F, 1983, 1984, 1985 .................
Gilroy, Terrence P, 1996, 1997 ......ccoocveemevvecnecenne
Giordano, Bruno A., 1951 .................
Giordano, Francis J., 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983...
Girdner, Ralph W, 1950, 1952 .............
Glyphis, Benedict E., 1955, 1956, 1957...........c......
Goldberg, Morris
Goldtrap, John C
Golini, Daniel P, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002...
Goodhand,William S.1Il, 1972, 1973, 1974 ...
Gooding, Daniel E., 1966, 1967, 1968.
Gorman, James T, 1991, 1992......cccocuvvmeimernennne

Gossweiler, Thomas J. 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 ....2008

Gray, Michael C., 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979............. 1979
Green, Brian P, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005................ 2005
Greene, Irving B 1924
Grete, Robert L., 1956, 1957, 1958............ccccccuuue. 1958
Griswold, Myron J., 1971, 1972, 1973.......ccccuuveeees 1973
Gros, Jordan C., 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998.... 1998
Grotz,William A. I, 1987, 1988.......... 1988

Groves, Richard H., 1943, 1944, 1945 ................. 1945
Grygiel, Joseph S.
Gyovai, Frank M., 1970
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H-H-H-H
Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Hadley,Alvan C.Jr., 1945, 1946..........cccoevvrununane
Hadlock, Chandler L, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998...
Hale, Glynn W, 1965, 1966, 1967

Hall, Richard J., 1952
Hamill, Neil J., 1979, 1980, 1981 ......cccovvuvevreuencnnne 1981
Hampton, Spencer K.W.,2007,2008
Handcox, Robert C., 1963 ....
Haniuk, Erik M., 2006, 2007...
Hanna, Michael J., 2006, 2007, 2008
Hannon, Harold M., 1959, 1960, 1961
Hanrahan, Ryan P, 1998, 1999,2000,2001.................. 2001
Hansinger; Adam M., 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008.......
Hanson, Mark D., 1977, 1978, 1979.....
Harbold, Norris B.Jr., 1955, 1956
Harbold, Norris B
Hargraves, William FlI, 1979, 1980
Harkin, Edward G., 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978...
Harkins, DavidV,, 1961, 1962
Harman, John R.]r, 1943, 1944, 1945..
Harren, James C., 1983, 1984, 1985.....
Harrison, Harry J.
Harrison, Samuel J.2007,2008..........cccceccovserecenecs
Harrow, Benjamin C.,2002,2003,2004, 2005
Hartinger, James V., 1947, 1948, 1949
Harvey, Thomas H.,Jr,, 1956, 1957, 1958....
Haugenes, Steven T, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989
Haussmann,Alfred C. Jr,, 1946
Hayman, George R.]r, 1943, 1944...
Hayes, F. Michael, 1998, 1999, 2000.....
Head, James L. Jr, 1970
Hegarty, Kevin P, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 ............ 1998
Heilman,William P, 1971, 1972, 1973
Heller, Steven J., 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993 ....
Hemphill, John A,, 1951
Henderson,William Z., 2008 ...
Hendricks, Merideth E., 1948 ...
Hennessy, Joseph J., 1973, 1974....
Henney, Frederic A.
Hennigar, Stephen R., 1979.......cccoinineinnn
Henry, Leonard D.
Henry, Robert J., 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981 .............
Hetherington, Jeffrey W.,, 1974,75,76,77...........
Hickman, Thomas K., 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987 ...
Higgins, John H., 1954, 1955, 1956.......
Hillebrand, Peter )., 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981 ...
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Hillier, Pringle P, 1960, 1961
Hilton, Robert B., 2000, 2001 ..
Hines, George C
Hinkle, Carl C.Jr.
Hirsch, Edwin C.]r, 1968, 1969, 1970..........cccc..... 1970
Hobbs, Leo P, 1954
Hobbs, Richard W., 1954
Holley, James E.
Holsington, Perry M. I
Holzapfel, William ]. Jr.
Horner,Albert A.
Howard, Malcolm J., 1962
Howe, Robert B. Jr,, 1958
Hoynes, Michael C., 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988....
Hoynes, Robert P, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985
Hubbard, Anderson O., 1950
Huff,William M., 1991
Hugo,Victor J.Jr., 1953, 1954
Hunter, Gene C., 1989, 1990, 1991 ....
Hurley,Adam L., 2000, 2001,2002, 2003

Name, Years Lettered

Graduating Class

Irwin, Henry D 1941
Ivan, Gabriel A., 1943 ..., June 1943
Ivany, Brian M., 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007................. 2007

Ives,Washington M. Jr.
Izzo, Lawrence L, 1966, 1967 ...

Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Jackson, Harry G., 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982........cccccon..e 1983

Jackson, Matthew WV, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983
Jackson, Paul T, 1990, 1991
Jannarone, Jack M., 1963
Janowski, John S., 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988................... 1988
Jansen, Zachary D., 2006, 2007, 2008........ 2009
Jarvis, Charles . Jr,, 1968, 1969
Jenkins, Robert J., 1967, 1968, 1969....
John, Howard |
Johnson,Arthur D., 1956, 1957 ........ccccoonevnervnennne
Johnson, James R
Johnson, John E., 1951, 1952, 1953..
Johnson, Jonathan P, 1996, 1997
Johnson, Paul L., 1991, 1992 ...
Johnson, Robert B.Jr., 1963, 1964, 1965............... 1965
Jones, Lawrence McC.]r, 1945....
Jones, Thomas H., 1952, 1953

K-K-K-K

Name, Years Lettered

Kane, Joseph M., 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990...
Kear, Casey N.,2002
Keller, James H
Kelly, John A., 1986
Kelly, Kevin, 1971, 1972, 1973 ...
Kelty,William R., 1946
Keneally, Joseph P, 2006,2007,2008
Keneally, Timothy P, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
Kenny, Eugene A.
Kesmodel, Robert H., 1966...........cccooueeievuennnns
Kidder, James D., 1943

Kilgallon, John M., 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988.
Kilroy, Robert L., 1991, 1992, 1993, 19%4............. 1994

Kimes, Ira L. Jr,, 1950 1950
King, Arthur R 1942
King, James | 1931
Kinnee, Dale J. 1929
Kirr, Stephen J., 1980 x1983

Knapp, Brian F, 1992, 1993, 1994.......ccccconeevumnnees 1994
Knorr, Mathias lll, 1968, 1969, 1970 ..................... 1970
Kobes, Frank J, IV, 1964, 1965, 1966....

Koehler, Robert G., 1983, 1984, 1985.... ...1985
Korvin, Michael B.,2006,2007,2008........ 2009
Korvin, Eric D., 1983 x 1987
Koshansky, Steven W., 2007, 2008............. 2010
Koshansky, William S., 1981, 1982, 1983............... 1984
Kostovic, Marko, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004 ............. 2004
Kousouris, Louis J., 1996, 1997, 1998..................... 1998

Kozlowski, Henry P.
Kramer, Kenneth R., 1954 .......cccooninininenennns
Krikorian, Steven H., 1980, 19 81 ...
Kuen,Andrew |J.,2001,2002.................

Kurtzman, Joshua A, 1999,2000, 2001 ................. 2001
L-L-L-L

Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Lambert, Denis J., 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982........... 1982
Lamdin, William R., 1950 1950
Lang, Cornelis deW.WV. 1935
Lang, John WL, 11, 1963, 1964 ...........ovvveverunevrnennnn. 1964
Lange, Philo B.]r., 1947, 1949, 1950.......ccccccouvuune.. 1950
Lanz, Robert W.,, 1993, 1994, 1995, 19%.............. 1996
LaPorte, Justin G., 1957 1957
Larrabee, Scott, 1972, 1973.......oovvrrreerrreenens 1974
Larsen, Christopher M, 2002,2003,2004,2005............... 2005

Larson, James J., 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 ...
Lash, Peter W.,, 1955, 1956........ccoooun.n.

Laurance, Edward J., 1960.........
Lavender, Charles M., 1952, 1953........cccceoeeeeuenns 1953

Lawrence, Charles W. 1923
Legan, Doug M., 1997 1997
Lehrfeld, Irving 1931

Lennon, John R., 1980, 1981 .......ccoovvurenreerrcerernens 1983
Lenotti, Peter ). Jr., 1982............

Leone, Peter N. 2nd, 1953, 1954......... ...1954
Lepp, Christopher D., 1990, 1991, 1992............... 1992
LeRoux, Thomas J., 2002, 2003.........ccccoevuervreumnc. 2004

Lewis, Mark K. ]r.




Lewis, Robert PlI, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999....
Liantonio, Michael J., 1986

Lieb, Charles R., 1968
Lincoln, Lawrence |
Linskey, Peter C., 1974, 1975, 1976, 1978 ............ 1978
Liss, Ronald A., 1969, 1970, 1971
Long,William J. 2008
Lord, Royal B.
Lorenzen,Albert I., 1950, 1951, 1952.................... 1952
LoRusso, Kevin B.,2006,2007,2008..
LoRusso, Nicholas J., 2006, 2007 ......
Lovell, Christopher L., 1997,2000...
Lovell, Joseph M.
Loving, Travis ., 1994, 1995, [99%6...........ccccevuvuunee
Lucas, John F, 1968, 1969, 1970....
Luecke, Richard W, 1969
Lunn, Robert J., 1950
Lunney, Donald R., 1945
Lux,Arthur G., 1979, 1980....
Luyster, Matthew C., 2004, 2005, 2006...
Lynch, Philip H., 1972, 1973

M-M-M-M
Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class

Macdonald, Alexander R., 1954, 1955 ..................
MacGibbon, KevinV, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980,
Maclaren, Donald R.Jr, 1971 ...............
MacMaster; Alex N., 1991, 1992, 1993
Madden, Bryan C.,2001,2002..
Magann, Chase E., 2004 .
Maisano,Andrew M., 2007, 2008...............

Maladowitz, Raymond, 1950..........cccccoovriumnrvunnrunnae
Malin, Richard C. (formerly Malinowski), 956 ...
Mallory, Norman D., 1944, 1945 ..........
Mandry, Philip M., 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993....
Mangino, Michael W, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
Manning, Robert R., 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996.
Marasco, Matthew D., 2008...........c.ccceuuee.

Marinelli,Walter D. (formerly Merrill)..................
Marino, James N., 1976, 1977, 1978........cccouvoeueuune

Andy Mounce ‘03

Mark, Brian C., 1988
Markham, Edward M.1II, 1949, 1950, 1951.....
Marley, John T, 1947, 1948.
Marshall, Robert C., 1942......
Martin, Bruce M., 1978, 1979, 1980....
Martin, Samuel L., 1995
Martin,Thomas S., 1998, 1999, 2000...........ccccc.....
Marziale, James |., 1981, 1982, 1983....
Mask, John S., 1997, 1998
Massie, Craig M., 2006, 2007, 2008
Mattos, Christopher J., 2006, 2007
Maupin, Jere W.
Mavoides, Peter M., 1987, 1988, 1989.........cccc......
Maxwell, Ernest B.
Mayer, John D.]r., 966, 1967, 1968 .......................
Mazur, Robert, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981..................
McArdle, Richard WV, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983...
McAuliffe, Kevin E., 1994, 1995, 1996
McBride, Clyde R

McCallion, Robert J.,2008 .........ccccceceeeueeee
McCartan,Arthur A

McClure, Ryan P, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008............. 2008
McCormack, Ryan E., 1995, 1996, 1997................ 1997

McCoy, Martin E., 1944
McDonald, John M., 1957 ......ocnicrnccrerrecrncnnne
McDonald, Robert C. Jr.
McEnery, John W, 1946, 1947, 1948...
McGann, Donald A, 1951 ......
McGarry, James J., 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979 ..

McGee, George A.Jr. 1937
McGuire, Edward J.Jr., 1989, 1991, 1992............... 1992
McManus, Steven G., 1975, 1977........ccccvvevverncnnne 1977

McMinn, Thomas L. Jr., 1946..
McMurtry,Walter P, 1973 .....
Mennes, Brian ., 1986, 1987, 1988......

Meyer, Carl W. 1925
Meyer, Charles R 1937
Meyer, Edward C., 1950, 1951 .....cccoocvveinerneincnnne 1951
Middaugh, Thomas R., 1960, 1961, 1962............... 1962
Miller, Anthony ., 1992 x1994
Miller, James R.C., 1955 1955
Miller, Lee C. (formerly Leroy).... .1934
Miller, Thomas J., 1995, 1996, 1997 . 1997

Mineo, Erik P, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005
Miner, Christian J., 1993
Miner, Nicholas P, 2005
Minihane, Neil J., 1987, 1989, 1990.
Mintz, Oliver F, 1995, 1996

Miser, Robert S.Jr., 1958, 1959, 1960............ccccc.n.
Mitchell, Kenny D., 1961
Mitchell, Richard T.
Mitchell, William L. Jr.
Molnar, Gerald J., 1966
Monahan, Daniel G.,, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998...
Mone, John M., 1988, 1989
Montague, Theodore G.Jr, 1945, 1946.................
Moore, Brian J., 1999
Moore, Lynn D., 1969, 1970 ..
Moore, Michael, 1961, 1962 ....
Morse, Alexander H., 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008.....2008

Mos, Michael J., 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979................ 1979
Moss, Scott F, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976................... 1976
Mounce,Andrew J.,2000,2001,2002,2003..........ccc... 2003
Muller,; Thomas H 1940
Mullins, William H.L., 1956 ........cccccovvernernerneincnnne 1957
Murphy, John M., 1950 1950
Murphy, Raymond P. 1942
Murphy, Stephen O,, 1993, 1994, [995.................. 1995
Murrell, Maxwell R, 1952, 1953 ..o 1953

Dom Nogic 02
N-N-N-N

Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class

Nakamura, Brian K., 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989 1989
Narcum,Andrew M., 2003,2004, 2005, 2006 ............2006
Nazzaro, John ., [942......ccocvevneernerreecrncnnns Jan. 1943
Nazzaro, Joseph J. 1936
Nelson, Donald T.Jr,, 1944, [945..........ccccvucunuce. 1945
Nelson, Philip R., 1973, 1974......ccoovvvevrcererenne 1975
Nelson, Richard E. 1937
Nelson, Richard W.,, 1949, 1950.........ccccccevrrrrrenee. 1950
Nemetz,Albert M., 1946 1946

Nerdalen, Erik C.,2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 .......... 2006
Neswiacheny, Bohdan, 1967, 1968......................... 1968
Neubert, Joseph W, 1978, 1979
Nogic, Dominik U., 1999,2000,2001,2002
Nunn, Lee R.]r,, 1959
Nutting,Wallace H., 1950....c.cccoovvurerreumrernrcrrernnnn.

0-0-0-0
Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Oates, Tyler D.,2007,2008..............cccccueeu. 2010
Obringer, Michael G.,2004, 2005, 2006................ 2006
Off,Andrew B., 1993, 1994, 1995........cocovvvrrrrrnunne 1995
Olivero, Jose R., 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978
Olmeda, Joseph, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990...
Olson, Eric T, 1972
Opatovsky, Robert E., 1968, 1969, 1970
Orlando, John A,, 1992, 1993, 1994 ........cccoovvvvnes
Orsini,Anthony M., 1981, 1982, [983...........cc..c....
Owens, Bobby L., 1960
O’Brien,William G., 1989, 1990, 1991 ..................
O’Connor, Patrick M., 1984, 1985, 1986 ...
O’Connor,Thomas W, 1992, 1993, 1994
O’Donnell, Emmett Jr.
O’Donnell, Thomas J., 1977, 1978, 1979
O’Grady, John A, 1988, 1989, 1990...........ccccoeeeeuee
O’Keefe, Richard J.
O’Leary,Thomas ., 1972, 1973, 1974........cccccoecene.
O’Neill, Larry B., 1976
O'’Rourke, Kevin E., 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
O'Sullivan, Patrick ., 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985 ..
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James Pappafotis ‘78

P-P-P-P

Name, Years Lettered

Graduating Class

Pagels, Ryan J., 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001

Palesky, NicholasT., 2008 .....
Palesky,Thomas J.,2008

Pappafotis, James S., 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978....

Parker, Richard H., 1943 ...................
Parks, Michael A., 2001, 2002, 2003
Parks, Ryan A., 2000

Paskalis,Aaron A., 2002, 2003...........
Paske, Raymond J., 1964, 1965.........
Patrick, Francis H

Pavlick, Brian W., 1995, 1996......

Pearson, Charles F, 1998, 1999, 2002.
Pearson, Timothy D, 1999,2000,2001,2002..

Peisinger; Roman ). Jr, 1954 ..............

Peitz, Henry E.C., 1972
Perry, Hugh W., 1946

Pesature, Andrew V., 2000, 2001, 2002....
Pettit, Thomas C., 1965, 1966, 1967 ....

Peyer, Jason S., 2006, 2007,2008...............

Phelan, John ]
Pickitt, John L., 1954, 1955

Piechota, Robert J., 1977, 1978, 1979..

Piro, Michael C., 1999, 2000, 2001 ..

Pitts, James R., 1951

Polhamus, John A., 1990, 1991, 1992 ...

Portuese, Joel D., 1986, 1987, 1988
Posey, James T.

Pottenger, Charles H

Poulos, Matthew F.,2007,2008
Prentice, Christopher S., 1990, 199

Preuit, Russell B.Jr., 1949, 1950.......

Prudhomme, Shelton E

Pugh, James R.Jr,, 1943 ...............c......

Q-Q-Q-Q

Name, Years Lettered

Quinn, William W.

1, 1992........ 1992
....................... 1950
1926
.............. June 1943
Graduating Class
1933
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R-R-R-R

Radcliffe, Robert F, 1963, 1964, 1965 .... .
Ragusa, Roy T., 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008..................
Rankin, Gordon L., 1965, 1966, 1967 ....................
Rasmussen,Adolph P.
Rattan, DonaldV,, 1945
Raymond, Clarence S.
Reardon, Benjamin J., 2005.........ccocovriniiniinnnnns
Reavill, Jackson C., 1962
Reeves, David L.Jr, 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979 ....ccoocevue.
Reeves, Raymond |
Regan, Robert P, 1987
Reider, Samuel J., 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986 ..................
Reinert,Albert C.

Reittman, Richard H., 1943 ........cccocoovcvnevuneee. June 1943
Reno, William W. x1933
Reppard, Sean A., 2006, 2007, 2008.......... 2009
Reynolds, George T, 1973, 1974 .......ccovvnenerncnnne 1975
Rhiddlehoover, Loyd P.Jr,, 1952........cccoovevniinicnnae 1952

Rhoads,Alexander D.,2006,2007,2008... 2009
Riccardi, Michael J., 1981, 1982, 1983
Richardson, James L. Jr.
Rider; Fred 1. Jr.,, 1966, 1967, 1968.............cccouuuuuuue
Riggan, Raymond B.]r., 1956, 1957, 1958
Ritch, William N.]r., 1963, 1964, 1965....
Rivers, David P, 1966, 1967 ...........cccoouevvnerenunannne

Roberts, Christopher; B,2001,2002,2003,2004................

Roberts, Christopher R.,2000, 2002, 2003............... 2003
Roberts, Thurman M.]r, 1963 .
Robertson, Cloin G., 1957 ....
Robinson, Nicholas J., 1957...
Roitman, Jonathan M,, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989.
Roller, Robin J., 1957
Romano, David E., 1989
Ronan, Thomas B., 2004, 2005, 2006.....................
Rosenshein, Scott A., 2008....
Roy, Matthew E., 2000, 2001 ...
Royle, Paul U, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
Russo, Daniel B., 1998, 1999, 2000..........ccccocrvunne
Russo, Zack M., 1998
Rust, John L., 1946, 1947, 1948, 1949 ..........ccccc.c.
Ruzicka, John M., 1974, 1975....
Ryan, Daniel A., 1967, 1968
Ryan, John C.,2000,2001,2003..........ccccoucvurmeunnne
Ryan, Richard J., 1990
Ryer, Richard T., 1962

S-S-S-S

Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Sajkoski, Richard M., 1981, 1982, 1983 ................. 1984
Salit, Peter C., 1981, 1983.......coovvrerrrrrererrirnnnne x1984
Salmon,Armond J. 1924
Salter, Robert M., 1989 x1991
Sands, John R.]r. 1941
Sardella,William J., 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982........ccccvoev. 1982
Saunders, LaVerne G

Sauter, Charles H., 2008...........cccceceeeeeeernnne

Schaefer,Walter P, 1974, 1975 ....
Schanno,Andrew W.,, 1996

Scheel, Matthew S.,2005,2006 ..........cccovrerrurrnnee
Scherrer, Kevin G, 1975, 1976, 1977..
Schiffer,William M., 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986
Schrage, William K. ]r, 1956.............
Schultz, Daniel R., 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986
Schwartz, Thomas A., 1966, 1967 .............cccccuu....
Scott,Alan H., 1963
Scott, James A. Jr.

ALzTim

#

A\ —

Scott, Willard W. Jr,, 1946, 1947, 1948
Scullion, James H., 1998, 1999, 2000............cccoeceu..
Seeman, Lyle E.
Sela, Charles M., 1970, 1971, 1972......ccevvrrernnene
Selkis, Robert F, 1965
Senter, William O.
Serff, Paul C
Seymour, Tyler W.,2007,2008.....
Shaver, Douglas J., 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987 ..
Shaw, Jason C., 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002..
Sheard, Joe H., 1952, 1953......ccccoovvvvvnaeee
Sheckells,Thomas R., 1963, 1964, 1965
Sheehan, Brendan J., 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996..
Sheehan, John L. 1II, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989.....
Sherburne, Charles W.
Sheridan, Richard B.
Short, Peter G., 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985
Silliman, James E., 1998, 1999, 2000........
Silva,Adam L., 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993...................
Silver, Paul D., 1969
Simenson, Edwin G
Simonton, Samuel |
Skirpan, Ryan N., 1990
Slabowski, George J., 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984
Sladen, Fred W.]r.
Smith, Chad C., 1992
Smith, Donald J., 1963
Smith, Forest E., 1981, 1982, 1983 .........ccccoomrunnnne
Smith, Perry McC., 1955, 1956.......cccovvvmevnevneunnee
Smith, Richard L., 1957
Smith, Stainton, 1956
Smith, Stanley L.
Smith, William F.Jr.

Snodgrass, John C., 1955, [956..........ccovvvvernnnunee 1956
Sokul,Victor P. 11,2003, 2004, 2005, 2006............ 2006
1927

Solem, Arthur E

John Ryan 03
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Sollohub, Julian V. 1937
Stanley, Paul D., 1963 1963
Stapleton, James B. Jr, 1963 1964

Steinagle, Timothy J., 1983, 1984, 1985 ...
Stewart, Robert M., 1969, 1970 .......
Stillman, Robert M
Stites, William H., 1943, 1944, 1945.........coeveneee.
Storck, George H., 1954
Stumm, Thomas A., 1951
Sullivan, Edward A.M., 1967 ........covveveeoeerrrrrrrerens
Sullivan, Eugene R., 1963
Summerfelt, Milton F.
Sundt, Daniel N
Sundt, Harald S
Supiano,Andrew, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008...
Swain,Aaron C., 1996, 1997, 1998
Sweat, Dale S., 1943

Swierkowski, Steven M., 1989, 1990....
Swift, Eben F
Szczepanski, Michael P, 1997, 1998, 1999..................

TTTT

Name. Years Lettered Graduating Class
Tandy, Fremont S. (formerly Thompson).............. 1924
Tate, Joseph S.Jr. 1941
Terry, Galen R.,2002,2003 .........ccoovnrrurnrurcrurnnns 2004
Thigpen, Joseph | 1941

Thomas, Gary P, 1953, 1954
Thomasson, Juohn T,, 1963, 1964, 1965 ..
Tibbetts, Ralph E
Tibetts, Gene H
Tillar, Donaldson P11, 1985, 1986.........ccccoovsunuune.
Tillar, Donaldson P.Jr., 1958, 1959
Tillman, James L. 1963, 1964, 1965

Tily, Gregory S., 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998
Timbario, Matthew ., 1993, 1994
Tincher, Maxwell A.
Titus, Charles M., 1959
Todd,William S. Jr.,, 1950
Tofani,Alfred A., 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002............cccouenn.

Tohill,William A., 1988, 1989 ...
Tomiczek, Paul W. Jr.,, 1959

Torgerson, Christopher A, 1973 ....
Torrence, James E., 1954, 1955....
Touchstone, Stanford M., 1952, 1953..........ccceeeee.. 1953
Trapnell, Thomas J.H
Travis, Harrison G., 1950, 1951
Travis, William H., 1947, 1948 .........ccocovmvrrerers 1948
Troy, Guy K., 1946
True, Clinton U.
Trujillo, Carlos A., 1993, 1994.......ccovvviecr 1994

Truxtun, Thomas 1937
Tucker, Scott R.,2001 2002
Tuite, James ). IV, 1993 1995
Turnbull, Robert B., 1955........ccovviiieeee 1957
Turner, Sean |, 1991, 1992, 1993, 19%4................. 1994
Turner,Thomas R., 1974 1974
Turrini, Ross W, 1983, 1984, 1985...........ccccooennee.. 1985
Turturro,William J., 1992.....ccvvvecrerencrecnens 1994
U-U-U-u

Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Uberti, John, 1981, 1982, 1983.........cccovevnermernennne 1983
Uchill, Charles H., 1990 1992
Utermahlen, Charles B., 1966, 1967, 1968........... 1968
V-V-V-V

Name, Years Lettered
Valence, Edward Jr., 1955, 1956...
Vander Heide, Herbert J....
Vandersluis, Howard |

Graduating Class

Vergamini, Stephen L., 1996, 97,98, 99 ................. 1999
Vernon, Graham D., 1953 ..o 1953
Vichules, Leo D. 1924
Vlahakis, James C., 1999,2000,2001,2002.........ccocccoee 2002

Voehl, Wilford E.H.
Vogel, Timothy J. 1963, 1964, 1965
Vozzolo, Tony, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006

W-W-W-W
Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Wagner, James L.,2002,2003, 2004, 2005
Wakeland, Hunter R., 2004, 2005, 2006 ....
Walker, John W.1lI, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 ..................
Walker, Robert O., 1970
Walker, Sam S., 1945, 1946....
Walker, Sam S. I, 1974
Walker, Walton H. I, 1969, 1970, 1971
Walsh,William H., 1976
Waltz, Eric G., 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993 ................
Warren, Frederick H
Waters, Glenn A., 1986, 1987, 1988...........cccooneene
Waters, John K
Weaver, John L., 1950
Webb, Afred N.Jr,, 1963, [964.........cccccovvvvevvecunnce
Webb,Anthony V., 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981
Weidner, Joseph |
Weissman, Jeffrey, 1982, 1983 ..

1941

Wenz, Jacob M., 1996, 1997 .. .. 1998
Weyand, Alexander M., [951 ... .. 1951
Whaley, Joseph E., 1995, 1996, 1997..........cccocceuu... 1997
Wheeler, RichardV,, 1943...... une 1943
Wiegner, John L.Jr, 1956, 1957 .......ccccoevvcinnnnnce 1957

Wieland, Roger F, 1977, 1978, 1979 ......ccoovcuueee. 1980
Wigdzinski, Paul S., 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008......... 2008
Wilcox, Gregory S., 1989, 1990, 1991
Wilder, Samuel E.]r., 1959, 1961
Wilkins, Samuel J.,2008.................
Williams, Daniel E., 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987..
Williams, James S., 1986, 1987, 1989, 1990....

John Walker ‘06 was a three-time All-American and
graduated as the Academy’s second most prolific scorer.

Willis,Aaron L., 1999, 2000.........ccccooerrrrrrrrrrerrenn
Wilson, Harry E.
Wilson, John N
Wilson,Woodrow W.
Winkel, Paul P.Jr., 1956
Wirth, Eugene F, 1954
Wood, Charles G., 1972 .......ccovveeceieeennne
Wood, Steven F, 1969, 1970, 1971
Wood, Warfield R
Woods, Christopher; 2000,2001,2002, 2003...
Woods, Michael P.Jr., 1998, 1999, 2000.
Woodcheke, Kevin J.,2007,2008...
Workman, Donald R., 1966, 1967, 1968
Wynne, Edward P.

Y-Y-Y-Y
Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Yakulis,Andrew T., 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006................. 2006

Yastrzemsky, James R,, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997 ..
Yates, William E., 955, 1956, 1957 .......cccoevevuenne
Yeilding, Richard P.
Yeomans, Prentice E
Young, Terry H., 1968, 1969.........ocoovvuroreneuneunn

Z-7-7-Z

Name, Years Lettered Graduating Class
Zagorski, Frank J., 1949, 1950..........ccccovvrivvriunncnns 1950
Zimmerman, Joseph B. 1931
Zupa, Christopher C,, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985.............. 1986

2009 Army Lacrosse - 103



Patented backhand venting.
Unrivaled comfort. Total airflow.
Built to perform. Built without sacrifice.

FIND YOUR GAME"

brine.com ©BRINE, A DIVISION OF WARRIOR SPORTS

Brine is the Official Equipment Supplier A
to ARMY LACROSSE




